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CHAPTER 1: MAYOR’S FOREWORD AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 EXECUTIVE MAYOR’S FOREWORD 

This Annual Report provides an account of the service delivery efforts and strides that were 
implemented by the Joe Gqabi District municipality during the 2017/18 financial year.  Our 
programme of implementation is in line with the priorities of the national and provincial 
government with regard to extending universal access to basic services, creation of job 
opportunities, rural development, improving education and health, fighting crime and 
corruption in an environment that creates sustainable and resilient communities.  To further 
these goals and aspirations it requires government to build a democratic developmental 
state capable of mobilising all sectors of society towards a common goals of improving the 
quality of life for all our residents, with a particular focus on the poor.  Promotion of social 
cohesion and nation building will contribute immensely towards the attainment of our goals.    

The District has managed to maintain a high-level alignment and linkages between its 
programmes and those of national and provincial government. The relationship between the 
medium term strategic framework (MTSF), 12 Priority Outcomes and role of Local 
Government, Provincial Strategic Priorities, Outcome 9 Agreement inform the Strategic 
Focus Areas of the JGDM.  Our Strategic focus areas are also clearly linked to the social 
and economic development trajectory of the District as directly informed by the District 
communities.  As contained in the annual performance matrixes of the JGDM and JoGEDA it 
is evident that there are performance areas that either fall or are dependent on the actions of 
other spheres of government to be achieved.  The blue drop and green drop results, 
Working for Water and Working for Wetlands, capturing of job opportunities created, revenue 
collection, etc are some of the examples of performance area that are influenced by actions 
of other spheres of government.  Thus, we will continue our strides towards ensuring 
improved intergovernmental relations with regard to planning, implementation and reporting. 

On the front of public participation and accountability, the JGDM implemented various 
programmes aimed at ensuring community and stakeholder participation in the planning, 
implementation and monitoring of our service delivery interventions.  The IDP preparation 
process involved an extensive consultation and participation of communities, role players 
and key stakeholders in order to achieve a shared understanding of the municipal 
development trajectory and alignment.  Various community and stakeholder participation 
initiatives were undertaken during the year under review.   

The Executive Mayor’s Community consultation programme with the community was 
concluded in March 2019 with a State of the District Address that was held in Sterkspruit.  
This was preceded by the community participation engagements that were held in all our 
local municipalities.  The District also participated in Mayoral Outreaches of the local 
municipalities between March and May 2017.   Issues identified through these engagements 
range from matters District and local municipality competence to those of other spheres of 
government. Key issues include lack of water and sanitation services, high youth 
unemployment, unavailability of government service departments in most small towns, illegal 
connections to the municipal services infrastructure, rising crime rate and poor condition of 
roads.  

Other critical consultative and engagement structures such as the traditional leaders’ forum, 
District Mayors’ forum, technical support group, IDP and budget representative forum, 
disaster management forum, transport forum, agricultural forum, Women Economic 
Empowerment forum, IGR clusters, etc continued to function throughout the year.  With 
regard to the functionality of IGR clusters, initiatives to strengthen cluster engagements are 
underway as only the Social Cluster continued to work throughout the period under review.    
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With regard to labour issues, the Local Labour Forum has been established in terms of the 
bargaining Council agreement. The forum continued to meet and three meetings were held 
during the last financial year. The District has two unions operating: viz; South African 
Municipal Workers Union (SAMWU) and IMATU. The LLF subcommittee meetings were held 
bimonthly. This resulted in the existence of functionally professional and cordial relations 
between labour and the employer. 

The positive and professional interface between the political and administrative arms of the 
District municipality also had an immense contribution on the achievement of the planned 
initiatives and actions. 

We once again pride ourselves as this District Council for having attained a clean audit 
opinion from the Auditor General for the 2017/18 financial year.   This is in the backdrop of 
the audit results for the 2014/15 and 2015/16 financial years which were also clean.  One of 
the 2018 institutional strategic planning session goals was to deal with all issues that led to 
the District achieving an unqualified audit opinion.  It pleases me to report to our 
communities that we have achieved this goal.  This goes to confirm that public funds under 
the custody of the District municipality are indeed in good and safe hands. 

 

 

 

 

Date:    05 April 2019 
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1.2 MUNICIPAL MANAGER’S FOREWORD 
 
In terms of Section 155 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, the Joe Gqabi 
District municipality is a category C municipality, which means that it has municipal executive 
and legislative authority in an area that includes more than one municipality.  The JGDM is 
legislated to perform a number of functions. The service delivery functions of the District 
municipality are water, sanitation, municipal health services, municipal planning, and 
disaster management. The District shares the responsibility on tourism, planning and fire 
fighting with its local municipalities.  Additional powers and functions are allocated to the 
District municipality through service level agreements such as the roads function in which 
there is an active agreement between the Department of Roads and Transport with the 
District Municipality whereby the District maintains gravel roads in the Walter Sisulu local 
municipality. 
 
The Joe Gqabi Economic Development Agency (JoGEDA), which is an economic 
development entity of the District, has a mandate to deliver on the economic outcomes 
envisioned in the District’s GDS Summit Agreements.  JoGEDA’s mandate is further aligned 
to the IDPs of all the municipalities within the Joe Gqabi District.  JoGEDA primary purpose 
is to be a strategic and robust economic growth special purpose vehicle focusing on 
investment promotion in key priority areas that would stimulate trade and industry whilst 
providing opportunities for job creation within the District. The combined efforts of assessing 
through feasibility studies, packaging through investment promotion and facilitation of 
economic development through the various catalytic projects will enable the region to meet 
its growth targets.  JoGEDA has now reached full blown operational phase. The main focus 
is to ensure the implementation of the catalytic projects.   JoGEDA co-ordinates local 
economic development activities and catalytic interventions, with the support of JGDM and 
also engages with public sector departments and private sector companies for the 
implementation of the identified projects and other development programmes.   With regard 
to the provision of access to a basic level of water, the new water installations constituted 
repairs of old infrastructure and therefore the target was not achieved resulting in material 
misstatement in the reported performance. 
 
With regard to changes in management changes in relation to senior managers directly 
reporting to the Municipal Manager, all post were filled and incumbents signed performance 
agreements.  Top Management posts include the Municipal Manager, Director Community 
Services, Chief Operations Officer, Director Corporate Services, Director Technical Services, 
Water Services Provision Manager and CFO.  A new directorate called Institutional 
Advancement and Support was established and the post was filled in the third quarter of the 
year and a performance agreement was signed. 
 
The commitment of the Political and Administrative leadership of the District to sound and 
accountable government has led the District retaining its clean audit outcome from the 
Auditor General.  This confirms the effectiveness and efficiency of our governance structures 
such as the Council, Mayoral Committee, Municipal Public Accounts Committee, Audit 
Committee, Risk Committees and other structures of Council.  The professional and 
responsible conduct by all the employees of the District played an important part in the 
achievements realised during the year under review. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Date:  05 April 2019 
  



Page | 4 Annual Report 2017/18 financial year 

1.3 MUNICIPAL OVERVIEW 

 
The Joe Gqabi District Municipality (JGDM) is one of the six District Municipalities in the 
Eastern Cape Province.  The JGDM consists of three local municipalities; viz: Elundini, 
Walter Sisulu and Senqu.  The Walter Sisulu local municipality was established following the 
merger of the Maletswai and Gariep local municipalities after the August 2016 Local 
Government elections.  Towns that form the District are Aliwal North, Barkly East, 
Burgersdorp, Jamestown, Lady Grey, Maclear, Mount Fletcher, Oviston, Rhodes, Rossouw, 
Sterkspruit, Steynsburg, Ugie and Venterstad.  The seat of JGDM is in Barkly East.   
Neighbouring district municipalities are Alfred Nzo, OR Tambo and Chris Hani District 
Municipalities.   
 

 
Figure 1: Map of the District 

The demography of the District is depicted in the table below.  The data shown in the table 
come from various sources. The table shows that the majority of the population is within the 
working group category with high dependency ratios of 70%.  The growth of the population 
continues to be modest at a rate of 1.5% between 2011 and 2016.  Only about 6% of the 
population has an education attainment of higher education. 
 
Table 1: JGDM demography 

  2016 2011 

Population 372 912 348 667 

Age Structure 

Population under 15 36.8% 34.1% 

Population 15 to 64 58.2% 58.4% 

Population over 65 5.0% 7.5% 
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Dependency Ratio 

Per 100 (15-64) 71.7 71.3 

Sex Ratio 

Males per 100 females 89.8 89.8 

Population Growth 

Per annum 1.53% n/a 

Labour Market 

Unemployment rate (official)   
Youth unemployment rate (official) 15-34   

Education (aged 20 +) 

No schooling 8.0% 14.5% 

Matric 19.5% 14.1% 

Higher education 5.8% 5.9% 

Household Dynamics 

Households 95 107 97 470 

Average household size 3.9 3.4 

Female headed households 46.9% 49.3% 

Formal dwellings 69.6% 60.4% 

Housing owned 71.7% 61.3% 

Household Services 

Flush toilet connected to sewerage 28.2% 23.9% 

Weekly refuse removal 34.1% 28.1% 

Piped water inside dwelling 19.2% 17.6% 

Electricity for lighting 80.0% 69.1% 
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CHAPTER 2 – GOVERNANCE 
 
Governance is defined as the exercise of political, economic and administrative authority in 
the management of a municipality’s affairs at all levels. It comprises the mechanisms, 
processes and institutions through which citizens and groups articulate their interests, 
exercise their legal rights, meet their obligations and mediate their differences. 

Component A: Governance Structures  
 

Political Governance Structure 
 
The Joe Gqabi District Municipality has an executive mayoral system.  The District has five 
standing committees which are chaired by portfolio councillors.  With regard to the frequency 
of meetings, the Council met at least quarterly as well as and when required.  Furthermore, 
for all the above-mentioned structures, special meetings were convened as and when 
necessary. The high level accountability structure of the District is depicted in figure 2 below. 
 

 
 

Figure 2: High level accountability structure of the District 
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2.2 Political Leadership  
 

 
Figure 3: Political leadership 

2.3 Administrative Governance Structure 
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The Municipal Manager and his team of seven senior managers lead the institution.  A new 
Directorate, Institutional Support and Advancement, was established by Council during the 
year under review and an incumbent was appointed in December 2017.  All the senior 
management posts were filled during the year under review with signed performance 
agreements.   
 

 
Figure 4: Administration 

In terms of the Municipal Structures Act, 117 of 1998, Section 18(2), a municipal council 
must meet at least quarterly.  A municipal Council may also establish one or more 
committees necessary for the effective and efficient performance of any of its functions or 
the exercise of any of its powers (Municipal Structures Act, 117 of 1998, Section 79).  The 
table below provides an overview of the number of meetings held in 2016/17 and 2017/18. 

Table 2:  Meetings held 

DC14 2016/17 2017/18 
Council meetings  12 13 
MPAC meetings  6 5 
Mayco meetings  11 10 
Audit and risk meetings 5 6 
Ward committee meetings N/A N/A 

 
  

Mr. ZA Williams 
Municipal Manager 

Mr. D Lusawana 
Manager WSP 

Ms. S du Toit  
CFO 

 

Ms. F Sephton 
Director Community 

Services 

Ms. N Mshumi 
COO 

Mr. R Fortuin 
Director Technical 

Services 

Adv.HZ Jantjie 
Director Corporate 

Services 
 

Mr. M Nonjola 
Director ISA 
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Component B: Intergovernmental Relations 
 
The IDP and Budget Representative Forum allow members to represent the interests of their 
constituents in the IDP and budget processes.  It also provides an organizational mechanism 
for discussion, negotiation and decision making between the stakeholders including the 
municipal government.  The forum met quarterly. 
 
The traditional leader’s forum, which is chaired by the Speaker of the District was functional 
throughout the year and various meetings were held focusing on the initiation programme.  
The main purpose of the forum is to create a dialogue and discussion platform between the 
municipality and traditional leadership and it ensures participation of traditional leadership in 
matters of local government. Traditional leaders also participated in Council meetings. 
 
A number of LED related stakeholder forums existed during the year including the 
Agricultural Forum and the District Tourism Organisation.  Various community and 
stakeholder participation initiatives were undertaken on an ongoing basis 
 

Component C: Public Accountability and Participation  
 
The Executive Mayor’s Community outmarch programme with the community was 
conducted in all local municipalities.  The District also participates in Mayoral Outreaches of 
the local municipalities.  Issues identified through these engagements range from matters of 
the District and local municipality competence to those of other spheres of government. 
 

2.4 IDP Participation and Alignment 
 
IDP Participation and Alignment Criteria* Yes/No 
Does the municipality have impact, outcome, input, output indicators?  Yes 

Does the IDP have priorities, objectives, KPIs, development strategies?  Yes 

Does the IDP have multi-year targets?  Yes 
Are the above aligned and can they calculate into a score?  Yes 
Does the budget align directly to the KPIs in the strategic plan?  Yes 
Do the IDP KPIs align to the Section 57 Managers  Yes 
Do the IDP KPIs lead to functional area KPIs as per the SDBIP?  Yes 
Do the IDP KPIs align with the provincial KPIs on the 12 Outcomes  Yes 

Were the indicators communicated to the public?   Yes 
Were the four quarter aligned reports submitted within stipulated time frames?  Yes 

 T 2.5.1 
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Component D: Corporate Governance 

2.5 Risk management 
 
All entities face uncertainty and the challenge for management is to determine how much 
uncertainty it is prepared to accept as it strives to grow stakeholder value. Enterprise risk 
management will enable management to identify, assess the face of uncertainty and is 
therefore integral to value creation and preservation.  With regard to risk management within 
the District, risk registers were developed and are reviewed annually.  Actions plans are 
reviewed quarterly.  A risk committee was established and is functional.  The committee 
evaluates progress on the action plans. 
 
The top five risks for the institution are as follows: 
 
No Risk description Mitigation / intervention 

1. Social economic status of local area 

 High unemployment and dependency  

 Rural nature and vastness of the 
District 

 Limited economic activities 

 Comprehensive LED strategy and 
implementation plan (that is under review) 

 Platforms in place for Stakeholder and 
Community Participation (agricultural forum, 
tourism forums, cooperative forums etc.) 

 Approved LED structure in the organogram 
 EPWP Programme 
 Coordination of various economic 

programmes 
 Economic programmes coordinated in the 

district area 

2. Governance 

 Constant communications with 
communities 

 Ability to address community priorities 

 IDP prepared each year to try to focus 
interventions in a coordinated manner 

 JGDM has developed and approved 
Community Participation Strategy. 

 IDP reviewed and amended annually. 

 Planning processes reviewed in order to 
factor in disaster occurrences i.e. Trend 
analysis. 

3. Regulatory compliance 

 Risk of legislative non-compliance 

 Legal section is in place. 

 Appointment of an external legal firm for 
additional support 

 "Mbuli Commission" visits staff once a year to 
disseminate information on policies of the 
institution 

 Compliance framework has been 
implemented 

 New HR legislation and amendments have 
been implemented 

4. Staff attraction and retention 

 Risk of high staff turnover 

 Risk of institutional continuity 

 Policies allow for possible deviations in 
remuneration package (example Retention 
policy) 

 Recruitment and selection policies and 
procedures implemented 

 Majority of S56 positions are filled 

 Skills Development Policy developed 

 Reviewed relevant HR policies including the 
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recruitment policy. 

 Performance Management policy in place 

5 Implementation of systems and processes 

 Risk of internal control lapses 

 Staff are trained on performances and 
implementation of IDPs and Workplace skills 
plans 

 IDP policy in place 

 IDP office coordinates all plans and monitors 
compliance 

 Staff keep abreast with skills for new 
legislative changes 

 Staff in all sections prepare or coordinate 
development of statutory plans and service 
delivery obligations / performance obligations 
for all management. 

2.6 Anti-Corruption and Fraud 
 
As its policy stance on fraud and corruption, the policy of the JGDM is zero tolerance to 
fraud and corruption.   All fraud and corruption allegations are investigated and followed up 
once reported and all remedies available are applied within the full extent of the law.  
Prevention controls include the existing financial and other controls and checking 
mechanisms as prescribed in the systems, policies and procedures of Joe Gqabi District 
Municipality.  In order to minimize the occurrence of fraud and corruption the District has 
implemented various mechanisms which include division of duties, internal audit review of 
processes and adherence thereto, Audit Committees that exclude politicians and officials as 
voting members, condemnation by mayor and municipal manager of corrupt practices and 
involvement of the police as soon as grounds for suspicion become evident.  
 

2.7 Supply Chain Management 
 
The Supply Chain Management (SCM) function of the District is centralized under the 
Finance Department.  This was implemented with a view of strengthening the capacity and 
ability of the District to comply with the MFMA and National Treasury Regulations.  All these 
mechanisms and systems seek to ensure that SCM arrangements provide appropriate 
goods and services, offer best value for money and minimize the opportunities for fraud and 
corruption.  The District has an approved SCM policy which is reviewed annually.  Key policy 
objectives of the policy include the following: 

 The Policy includes empowerment goals and objectives which strives towards 
ensuring that historically disadvantaged individuals (HDIs) are presented an 
opportunity to participate and function in the mainstream of the economy. 

 A supplier development programme is also under consideration. 
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2.8 By-laws 
 
The JGDM has the following by-laws: 

 
Newly 
Developed 

Revised  Public 
Participation 
Conducted 
Prior to 
Adoption 
(Yes/No) 

Dates of 
Public 
Participation 

By-Laws 
Gazetted* 
(Yes/No) 

Date of 
Publication 

Community Fire 
Safety 

 N/A  Yes October 
2009 

 Yes  11 September 
2009 

Passenger 
Transport 

 N/A  Yes October 
2009 

 Yes  11 September 
2009 

 Water Services  N/A  Yes March 2008 Yes  07 March 2008 
 
With regard to the development and review of MHS bylaws, a number of public participation 
engagements took place during the year under review.  There were 29 public participation 
engagement meetings from July 2017 until March 2018.  The District is committed to 
ensuring that all its by-laws are fully implemented.  Technical capacity in terms appointment 
of staff, training of available staff, exploration of partnership possibilities and sourcing 
additional funding are some of the options being considered by the District. 

2.9 WEBSITES 
 
Municipal Website: Content and Currency of Material 
Documents published on the Municipality's / Entity's Website Yes / 

No 
Current annual budget and all budget-related documents Yes  
Current Adjustment Budget Yes 
All current budget-related policies Yes 
The previous annual report (2016/17 FY) Yes 
The annual report (2017/18 FY) published/to be published Yes 
All current performance agreements required in terms of section 57(1)(b) of the 
Municipal Systems Act (2017/18 FY) and resulting scorecards 

Yes 

All service delivery agreements (2017/18 FY) Yes 
All long-term borrowing contracts (2017/18 FY) N/A 
All supply chain management contracts above a prescribed value Yes 
An information statement containing a list of assets over a prescribed value that 
were disposed of in terms of section 14 (2) or (4) during 2017/18 FY 

N/A 

Contracts agreed in 2017/18 FY to which subsection (1) of section 33 apply, 
subject to subsection (3) of that section 

 Yes 

Public-private partnership agreements referred to in section 120  N/A 
All quarterly reports tabled in the council in terms of section 52 (d) Yes 
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Currently all the information required is and as it becomes available placed on the website 
for public attention.  The relevant staff were exposed to various training initiatives which are 
intended to continue to improve compliance. 

2.10  Statutory Annual Report Process 
 
No. Activity Time 

frame 
Status 

1 Consideration of next financial year’s Budget and IDP process 
plan. Except for the legislative content, the process plan should 
confirm in-year reporting formats to ensure that reporting and 
monitoring feeds seamlessly into the Annual Report process at 
the end of the Budget/IDP implementation period 

July Done  

2 Implementation and monitoring of approved Budget and IDP 
commences (In-year financial reporting). 

Done  

3 Finalise the 4th quarter Report for previous financial year Done  

4 Submit Annual Performance Report to Internal Audit and 
Auditor-General 

Done  

5 Submit draft 2017/18 FY Annual Report to Internal Audit and 
Auditor-General 

Done 

6 Municipal entities submit draft annual reports to MM  Done  

7 Audit / Performance committee considers draft Annual Report 
of municipality and entities (where relevant) 

August Done 

8 Mayor tables the unaudited Annual Report Done 

9 Municipality submits draft Annual Report including 
consolidated annual financial statements and performance 
report to Auditor General 

Done 

10 Annual Performance Report as submitted to Auditor General to 
be provided  as input to the IDP Analysis Phase 

Done 

11 Auditor General audits Annual Report including consolidated 
Annual Financial Statements and Performance data 

September 
- October 

Done 

12 Municipalities receive and start to address the Auditor 
General’s comments 

November Done 

13 Mayor tables Annual Report and audited Financial Statements 
to Council complete with the Auditor- General’s Report  

Done 

14 Audited Annual Report is made public and representation is 
invited 

Done 

15 Oversight Committee assesses Annual Report Done 
16 Council adopts Oversight Report March In process 

17 Oversight report is made public In process 

18 Oversight report is submitted to relevant provincial councils In process 

19 Commencement of draft Budget/ IDP finalisation for next 
financial year. Annual Report and Oversight Reports to be 
used as input 

March In process 
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CHAPTER 3 – SERVICE DELIVERY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

3.1 Service delivery summary 
 
As depicted in the annual performance report, the District is continuing to make significant 

strides in addressing service delivery backlogs.  Moving forward, key initiatives that must be 

undertaken include a focus on reducing water losses through various means that include 

more efficient use of water, addressing water losses occurring within the water and 

sanitation infrastructure, installation of water meters for both bulk infrastructure and 

consumers, eliminating illegal connections, improving the billing system, recruitment and 

appointment of peace officers to deal with water wastage and leaks as well as a hydro-

survey of all water sources to determine sustainability and availability of potable water 

source.  The aged bulk water and sanitation infrastructure all needs to be revived through 

targeted investments in operations and maintenance.  Thus, the following are critical issues 

the District is currently trying to address: 
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Table 3: Water and sanitation issues 

AREA CHALLENGE SOLUTION EMPLOYED SOLUTION PLANNED 

Mt Fletcher Full VIP Toilets Emptying of VIP (started) In progress 

Maclear Full VIP Toilets Emptying of VIP (started) Started 

Aged Water Supply 
Infra 

Refurbishment of Aucamp 
WTW about to be completed 

In progress 

Insufficient Water 
Supply to 

Greenfield and 
Sonwabile 

New water supply scheme 
started but slow 

Front loading will ensure adequate 
funds and speedy implementation of 

new project from July onward. 

Ugie Lack of sanitation 
infrastructure in 

most areas 

Construction of bigger septic 
tanks started 

A proper sanitation project is needed.  
This is planned but not yet started by 

PMU 
Barkly East Inadequate raw 

water supply and 
clear water storage 

Construction of a bigger 
pumping main (stalled) 

Completion of the pumping main, 
upgrade of the WTW and augmentation 

of the clear water storage. 
Lady Grey Water Shortage In process Planned new dam 

Rossouw Water Shortage - 
Drought. 

Water Carting Continued water carting. Attempts for 
more boreholes failed as no water was 

found underground. 
Aliwal North Sewage spillages Daily honey suckig and high 

pressure jetting/repairs 
New sewer lines needed for Area 13, 

Dukathole and Hilton 

Jamestown Sewage spillages Daily Honey Sucking New sewer lines needed for the whole 
town 

Burgersdorp Water Shortage Water Restrictions New pipeline needed to convey water 
from Steynsburg to Burgersdorp 

Sewage spillages Service Provider appointed to 
construct some sections for a 

midterm relief.  Otherwise 
more work is required for a 

long term relief 

Scope of work needs to be extended 
for a long term relief. To cover parts of 

the town and WWTW. 

Sterkspruit Water Shortage Water Carting and quick-wins 
project 

Joveleni Water Supply and Herschel 
Pipeline Projects should continue for a 
huge impact. Quick wins project to be 
completed elsewhere in the villages. 
Illegal connection a HUGE challenge 

 

The District is implementing water conservation and demand management which aims to: 

 Improve efficiency of asset operation and maintenance 

 Reduce and regulate water consumption 

 The conservation of scarce water resources 

 To improve revenue collection 

 
  2017/18 FY 2016/17 FY 2015/16 FY 2014/15 FY 2013/14  FY 

 Water 

Blue Drop Score n/a n/a  n/a n/a 74.69 

Is the municipality responsible to provide? Yes Yes  Yes Yes Yes 

Does the municipality have infrastructure 
to provide? 

Yes Yes  Yes Yes Yes 

Does the municipality actually 
provide? 

Yes Yes  Yes Yes No 
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  2017/18 FY 2016/17 FY 2015/16 FY 2014/15 FY 2013/14  FY 

Is the service outsourced/ 
commercialised? 

No No  No No No 

Number of  households provided with 
potable water service 

0 0  5934   8823 

Number of domestic households 73 257 73 257 73 257 73 088 70 182 

Inside the yard 41 774 41 774 41 774 41 678 41 297 

Less than 200m from yard 31 483 31 483 31 483 31 410 18 745 

More than 200m from yard 0 0 0 0 10 140 

Domestic households with access to 
free basic service 

14 176 14 176 14 176 11 178 11 178 

 Sanitation 

Green Drop Score n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Is the municipality responsible to 
provide? 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Does the municipality have 
infrastructure to provide? 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Does the municipality actually 
provide? 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Is the service 
outsourced/commercialised? 

No No No No No 

Number of households provided with 
sanitation service 

5065  6190 6334  6454 8823 

 Number of households using 

Flush toilet - public sewerage 23 699 23 699 23 699 23 523 23 009 

Flush toilet - septic tank 2 914 2 914 2 914 2 906 2 880 

Ventilated pit latrine 67178 62133  55 943 48 467 46 294 

Bucket system (informal settlements) 1 729 1 729 1 729 1 729 1 729 

Other 0 0  0 0 0 

Domestic households with access to 
free basic service 

14 176 14 176 14 176 11 178 0 

 
 
  



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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3.2 PERFORMANCE ON PRE-DETERMINED PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES 

KPA 1: Service Delivery and Infrastructure provision 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action Evidence 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

Provide access 
to basic 
services 

SD01: 
Develop and 

maintain  
water and 
sanitation 

infrastructure 

SD
01

-0
1 % compliance with 

SANS 241 for 
drinking water 

quality 

97% 95.18% 97% 94.5% 

Quality 
compromised due 
to old and aging 

infrastructure that 
compromises clean 

water when 
distributed 

JGDM will 
continue to lobby 

for funding to 
replace old and 

aging 
infrastructure and 

reservoirs 

BDS report 

W
SP

 

SD
01

-0
2 Number of 

reservoirs 
constructed 

N/A N/A 15 18 

Additional budget 
was allocated to the  

reservoirs due to 
the need to mitigate 

against possible 
droughts 

None.   

1. Report to 
Standing 

Committee      
2. Closeout 

report 

W
SP

 

SD
01

-0
3 Number of new 
water sources 

provided 
N/A N/A 5 6 

Efficient use of 
existing budget 

allowed for 
additional boreholes 
due to the need to 
mitigate against 

possible droughts 
same budget 

None.   1.Report to 
MayCo W

SP
 

SD
01

-0
4 Number of monthly 

water quality reports 
submitted 

N/A N/A 12 12  None None 
1.  Reports to 

Standing 
committee W

SP
 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action Evidence 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

SD02: Provide 
responsive 
and efficient 

disaster 
management, 

emergency 
and rescue 

services 

SD
02

-0
1 Ratio of fire 

incidents responded 
to as a proportion of 

entries in the 
Occurrence Book 

01:01 01:01 01:01 01:01  None None 

Report to top 
Management 

as per the 
Incident 

Occurrence 
Book 

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

SD03: Expand 
and fast-track 
the provision 
of universal 
access to 

basic  services 

SD
03

-0
1 

% of households 
earning less than 
R1100 per month 

with access to free 
basic services 

(water and 
sanitation) 

100% of 
registered 

households 
(indigents) 

100% of 
registered 
household

s 
(indigents) 

100% of 
registered 
household

s 
(indigents) 

100% of 
registered 
household

s 
(indigents) 

 None None 

1.Council 
Resolution  

2.List of 
Beneficiaries    
3.Report to 

Top 
Management 

Fi
na

nc
e 

SD
03

-0
2 % of households 

with access to basic 
level of water 

82% 0% 88%* 74% 

No new household 
connections were 

added due to delays 
in the Orio 
programme 

approval process. 
No budget 
implication. 

JGDM will await 
the Orio approval 
process to unfold.. 

Report to 
MayCo.   

C
om

m
un

ity
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 

SD
03

-0
3 % of households 

with access to a 
basic level of 

sanitation 

95% 94% 100%** 84%  None None Report to 
MayCo 

C
om

m
un

it
y 

Se
rv

ic
es

 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action Evidence 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

SD
03

-0
4 Number of  

households 
provided with 
potable water 
connections 

N/A N/A 5000 0 

The Elundini rural 
water project was 

delayed at 
procurement stage 

due to stringent 
Orio (funder) 
compliance 

conditions. This 
resulted in no new 

potable water 
connections. The 
Orio budget is still 

available 

JGDM will await 
the Orio approval 
process to unfold. 

A clearance 
certificate has 

been received to 
allow works to 

proceed. 

1. Report to 
Standing 

Committee 
2. Closeout 

report 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l S
er

vi
ce

s 

SD
03

-0
5 Number of  

households 
provided with 

sanitation service  
(toilets) 

N/A N/A 5000 5065 

The increase over 
the target was due 
to the audit of the 

prior FY which 
resulted in some 
VIP toilets being 

indicated as being 
relevant in the 
current FY. No 

budget implication 

None. 

1. Report to 
Standing 

Committee 
2. Closeout 

report 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l S
er

vi
ce

s 

SD04: Render 
effective  
municipal 

health services SD
04

-0
1 Number of monthly 

inspections on each 
of urban waste site 

12 
inspections 
of 13 waste 

sites 

12 
inspections 

of 13 
waste sites 

12 
inspections 

of 12 
waste sites 

12 
inspections 

of 12 
waste sites 

and 1 
inspection 

of an 
additional 

site for part 
of the year 



The Sterkspruit 
waste site started to 
operate again which 

increased the 
number of sites 

monitored. There 
was no impact on 

budget. 
 

None. 
Waste 

Inspection 
report 

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 

 

Page | 20 Annual Report 2017/18 financial year 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action Evidence 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

SD
04

-0
2 Number of  

inspections on food 
premises 

4 Inspection 
in each 

formal food 
premises in  

210 
premises 

27 
premises 
inspected 
4 times 

162  
premises 
inspected 
3 times 

31 
premises 
inspected 
2 times 

21 
premises 
inspected  

1 time 
(Total 241) 

4 
inspections 

of 210 
premises 

 4 
inspections 
of 246 food 
premises. 
In addition 
16 were 

inspected 
5 times 
while 14 

were 
inspected 
3 times, 8 

were 
inspected 
twice and 
40 were 

inspected 
once 



During the year 
food premises 

opened and closed 
so some were not 

inspected four times 
in the year. 

 Some premises are 
meeting standards 
and are therefore 

inspected less while 
some did not meet 

standards and 
needed to be 

inspected more 
than the standard. 

Additional 
inspections 

negatively impacted 
on time to address 
other health issues. 

 

Update number of 
premises for the 

following financial 
year.  

Inspection 
report 

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action Evidence 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

SD05: Support 
rehabilitation 

of road 
networks in 
the District SD

05
-0

1 Number of  
kilometres of gravel 

roads graded 
2800 km 2429 km 2800km 2158 kms 

There were 
insufficient truck 

drivers and heavy 
plant operators due 
to OHS limitations. 
For the first time in 
2018(from the 12-
year period of the 

contract with DPW) 
the DoL issued a 
directive to stop 
operations until 

licences and 
competency 

certificates were 
issued. This did not 
negatively impact 
on budget as the 

DoRT had 
decreased the 

budget available for 
the year due to their 

own financial 
challenges which 

would have affected 
the attainment of 

the target. 

Non-compliance 
issues were 
addressed. 

Licences and 
COCs were 

issued in July 
2018. Work is 

since proceeding.  
No new staff will 

be employed 
without a valid 

operator 
certificates. A 

register of 
operator 

certificates has 
been established 
to ensure timeous 

renewal. 

1. Report to 
Standing 

Committee 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l S
er

vi
ce

s 

 
 
  



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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KPA 2: Local Economic Development 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

Facilitate and 
implement 

job creation 
and poverty 
alleviation 
initiatives 

LED01:Implem
ent and 
expand 

implementatio
n of EPWP 

and other job 
creation 
initiatives 

LE
D

01
-0

1 

Number of jobs 
created through 
local  economic 

development 
initiatives including 

capital projects 

2 000 job 
opportunities 

created 
(capital 

projects) 

888 2050 655 

A total of 614 work 
opportunities were 

captured on the MIS 
for the year.  Target 

could not be met 
due to a number of 

projects being 
completed and 

some being 
delayed. No budget 

implication 

Projects that were 
on hold are now 
starting to move. 

The municipality is 
in the process of 

recruiting an 
EPWP 

Technologist and 
two Data 

Capturers which 
will allow JGDM to 

capture on the 
MIS and ensure 

all employees are 
captured. 

1.Report to 
Standing 

Committee 
2. Employment 

report to the 
funder 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l S
er

vi
ce

s 
& 

W
SP

 

LED02: 
Implement 
working for 
water and 
working for 
wetlands 

LE
D

02
-0

1 Number of jobs 
created through 

working for water 
and working for 

wetlands 

1256 job 
opportunities 

created 
(Working for 
Water and 
Working for 
Wetlands) 

1 228 104*** 

Q1: 102 
Q2: 102 

 
Q3: 91 
Q4: 42 



Only Working for 
Wetlands funds 

received for 
employment due to 
Working for Water 
contract extension 
non-compliance by 
DEA. An extension 
was granted due to 
inclement weather.  

 
No new contracts 

signed ( no budgets 
provided)due to 
DEA’s internal 

processes to allow 
for additional work 

Engaged DEA in 
attempting to set 
up a meeting with 

the Minister of 
DEA. JGDM will 

continue to 
request progress 

on the NRM 
contract signature 

for the 2018/19 
financial year.  

1.Report to 
Standing 

Committee     
2.Employment 
report to the 

funder 

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

in quarter4 

LED03: 
Support and 
facilitate rural 
development 
and poverty 
alleviation 

programmes 

LE
D

03
-0

1 Number of 
initiatives 

implemented on 
livestock 

improvement 

N/A N/A 1 0  None 

Management 
will report on 
the number of 

initiatives 
implemented at 
year end based 
on the number 

of initiatives 
implemented on 

livestock 
improvement 

Report to 
Standing 

Committee O
M

M
 

LED04: 
Facilitate and 

actively 
participate in 

youth, women 
and disability 
development 
programmes 

LE
D

04
-0

1 Number of SMME 
Economic 

Empowerment 
initiatives 

implemented 

N/A N/A 1 1  None None 
1. Report to 

Standing 
Committee O

M
M

 

Facilitate and 
support 
regional 

economic 
development 

initiatives 

LED05: Facilit
ate and 

support local 
economic 

development  
initiatives 

LE
D

05
-0

1 

% of procurement 
allocated to local 

businesses 
N/A N/A 30% 0 

No new capital 
infrastructure 
projects were 
procured during the 
year as all are 
currently multiyear 
projects 

None. Continue to 
monitor in the 

2018/19 FY 

1.Procurement 
report to 
Standing 

Committee Te
ch

ni
ca

l 
Se

rv
ic

es
 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

LE
D

05
-0

2 Number of spots 
where free WI-FI is 

implemented/ 
installed 

N/A N/A 
Free Wi-Fi 
hotspot in 
Sterkspruit 

Not 
achieved 

USAASA requested 
that the project be 
delayed in order to 

partner with the 
JGDM to enhance 

impact of the 
project. The budget 

was not spent. 

An MoU is in the 
process of 

drafting. The plan 
is to achieve the 

target in the 
second quarter of 

2018/19 FY.  

1.  Proof of 
installation 2. 

Reports to 
Standing 

Committee 

In
st

itu
tio

na
l  

Su
pp

or
t 

& 
Ad

va
nc

em
en

t 

LE
D

05
-0

3 

Number of 
community 

members trained 
N/A N/A 50 0 

Training was 
arranged but could 
not materialise due 

to procurement 
technicalities. 

Budget was not 
spent 

A training agent 
has been 

appointed. 
Training has been 

scheduled to 
July/August 2018.  

1.  Attendance 
Registers     2. 

Training 
reports to 
Training 

Committee 

C
or

po
ra

te
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

LED06: 
Support and 
participate in 

initiatives 
geared 
towards 

revitalization of 
towns and 

settlements 

LE
D

06
-0

1 Number of 
partnerships 
initiated on 

revitalization of 
towns 

N/A N/A 1 
(Sterkspruit) 

1 
(Sterkspruit)  None None 

1. Signed SLA   
2. Report to 

Standing 
Committee 

O
M

M
 

LED07: 
Strengthen 

tourism 
development 
and related 
businesses 

LE
D

07
-0

1 Number of reports 
on tourism 
awareness 
campaigns 
conducted 

N/A N/A 1 1  None None 

1. Report to 
Standing 

Committee  2. 
Attendance 

Register 

O
M

M
 

  



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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KPA 3:  Financial Viability and Management 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE          
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

Ensure sound 
and effective 

financial 
management 
and reporting 

FM01: Comply 
with all 

statutory 
financial 

management  
and reporting 
requirements 

FM
01

-0
1 % of  capital 

budget actually 
spent on capital 

projects identified 
in the IDP 

100% 84% 100% 64% 

In the 
unbundling of 
capital assets 
at year end, 
operational 
costs were 

identified under 
the capital vote. 

These were 
then 

reallocated 
negatively 

affecting the 
attainment of 
this indicator. 
However all 

grant conditions 
were met. 

Improve 
planning 
around 

operational 
and capital 
expenditure 
in the WSP 

Income and 
expenditure 

report 

Te
ch

ni
ca

l S
er

vi
ce

s 

FM
01

-0
2 

Cost coverage 
ratio 2.02 15 2.02 1 

There were 
cashflow 

challenges 
during the year 
that required 

careful 
management. 

Improve 
cashflow 
through 

collection of 
outstanding 

monies 

S71 Report to 
Council 

Fi
na

nc
e 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE          
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

FM
01

-0
3 % of budget 

actually spent on 
implementing 

workplace skills 
plan 

100% 100% 100% 75% 

Delay in 
expenditure 

owing to 
procurement 
challenged in 

the 
appointment of 

a Training 
Agent. The 

budget was not 
spent. 

A training 
agent has 

been 
appointed. 

Training will 
be 

conducted in 
the first 

quarter of 
the new 
financial 

year.  

Income and 
Expenditure 

report 

C
or

po
ra

te
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

FM
01

-0
4 % of operational 

budget allocated 
for repairs and 
maintenance 

N/A N/A 8% 8%  None None 1. Approved 
budged 

Fi
na

nc
e 

FM
01

-0
5 

Debt coverage 
ratio 2.03 14 2.03 20 

The institution 
does not have 
debt and the 

long term loans 
are nearing the 

end of their 
term 

None S71 Report to 
Council 

Fi
na

nc
e 

FM
01

-0
6 Outstanding 

service debtors 
to revenue ratio 

1.8 3.85 1.8 0.31 

There is 
insufficient 
revenue 

collected from 
service debtors 

due to the 
inability to cut 
off water on 
outstanding 

accounts 

Continue to 
install 

prepaid 
water meters 

Debtors 
Report 

Fi
na

nc
e 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE          
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

FM
01

-0
7 Annual Financial 

statements 
developed by 
August 2017 

Annual 
Financial 

statements 
developed 
by August 

Annual 
financial 

statements 
developed 
internally 
by August 

Annual 
Financial 

Statements 
developed 
by August 

2017 

Annual 
Financial 

Statements 
developed 
by August 

2017 

 None None 
 1.

 A
FS

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2.
 C

ou
nc

il 
re

so
lu

tio
n 

3.
Pr

oo
f o

f 
su

bm
is

si
on

 to
 

AG
 

FM
01

-0
8 % of operational 

budget actually 
spent 

100% 86.5% 100% 95%  None None 

1. Income and 
Expenditure 
report   2. 

Audited AFS Fi
na

nc
e 

FM
01

-0
9 

% of  conditional  
grants spent 

100% 
(MIG) 

100% 
(MIG) 100% 100%  None None 

Income and 
expenditure 

report Fi
na

nc
e 

FM
01

-1
0 % of Working for 

Wetland  
rehabilitation 
programme 

budget spent 

100% 100% 100% 113% 

Spent all of 
current years 

received funds 
and amounts 

remaining from 
the three year 
allocation and 

all interest. 

None 

1.Grant 
expenditure 

report                
2.Income and 
Expenditure 

report 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 

FM
01

-1
1 

% of alien plants 
eradication 
programme 
(working for 

water budget 
spent 

100% 99.69% 100% 0% 

No new 
contracts 

signed ( no 
budgets 

provided)due to 
DEA’s internal 

processes 

Follow up 
with DEA on 
new contract 

1.Grant 
expenditure 

report                
2.Income and 
Expenditure 

report 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE          
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Actual 

FM02: 
Implement 
revenue 

collection and 
enhancement 

strategy 
initiatives 

FM
02

-0
1 % of billed 

revenue 
collected 

N/A N/A 100% 30% 
Water cannot 
be terminated 

due to 
nonpayment. 

Continue to 
implement 

installation of 
prepaid 
meters 

1. Report to 
Standing 

Committee Fi
na

nc
e 

FM
02

-0
2 

Install pre-paid 
meter readers N/A N/A 

Prepaid 
meters 

installed in 
Maclear 

and Aliwal 
North 

Prepaid 
meters 

installed in 
Aliwal 

North and not 
achieved in 

Maclear 



Due to the 
challenges of 
availability of 
water in all 

parts of 
Maclear the 
programme 

was initiated in 
all of Walter 
Sisulu and 

Senqu towns. 
1396 meters 

were installed  

Improve 
public 

participation 
to accept pre 

paid 
installations 
across the 

district  

1. Closeout 
report 

2. Report to 
Standing 

Committee 

Fi
na

nc
e 

FM03: 
Implement 

anti-fraud and 
anti-corruption 

measures 

FM
03

-0
1 Number of anti-
fraud and anti-

corruption 
workshop 

1 1 1 1  None None 

1. Attendance 
Register     2. 

Report to 
Standing 

Committee 

O
M

M
 

FM
03

-0
2 Number of SCM 

quarterly reports 
submitted to the 

Council 

4 reports 3 reports 4 4  None None 

1.SCM reports 
submitted to 
the Council 
2. Council 
resolution 

Fi
na

nc
e 

 
 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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KPA 4: Institutional Development and Transformation 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE 

PROGRAM
ME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
Baseline 

CURRENT PERIOD (2017/18 
FY) 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Qrt. 4 Actual 

Improve 
human 

resource 
capacity and 

potential 

ID01:Effectiv
ely empower 
and develop 
the Council’s 

workforce 
and 

communities 

ID
01

-0
1 

Number of people 
from employment 

equity target 
groups employed 

in the three 
highest levels of 
management in 
compliance with 

EEP 

2 10 23 23  None None 
Report to 
Standing 

Committee 

C
or

po
ra

te
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

ID
01

-0
2 Number of 

Councillor’ training 
initiatives 

undertaken 

3 5 5 8 

Additional SALGA 
initiated councillor 

trainings took place. 
There was 

implications on 
Subsistence and 

Travel costs 
 

None.   

1. Attendance 
registers 

2. Quarterly 
training reports 

to Training 
Committee 

C
or

po
ra

te
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 

ID
01

-0
3 

Number of 
MSCOA training 

initiatives 
undertaken for 

Staff and 
Councillors 

N/A N/A 2 2  None None 

1.Attendance 
registers 

2. Training 
report to 
Standing 

Committee 

C
or

po
ra

te
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 

ID
01

-0
4 

Number of 
internships 

&learnerships 
opportunities 

created 

53 70 53 53  None None 
1. Report to 

Standing 
Committee 

C
or

po
ra

te
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE 

PROGRAM
ME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
Baseline 

CURRENT PERIOD (2017/18 
FY) 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E 

Target Actual Target Qrt. 4 Actual 

ID02:Attract, 
retain and 
develop a 
base of 

scarce skills 
encourage 

skills transfer 
initiatives 

ID
02

-0
1 

Fill all budgeted 
vacant posts N/A N/A 

All vacant 
budgeted 
posts filled 

Not achieved 

All critical budgeted 
positions have been 

filled. However 
protracted 

recruitment and 
selection processes 
contributed to this 
target not being 
achieved. Some 
posts were re-

advertised where 
applicants did not 

meet the standards.  
There were also 

delays in the 
verification of 

qualifications. The 
budget was not 

spent. 

Recruitment 
process will be 

strictly monitored 
term tender for the 

staff verification 
has reached bid 
evaluations and 

the process 
should be 

concluded in the 
first quarter of the 

2018/19 FY. 

1. Report to 
management 

C
or

po
ra

te
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

ID03: 
Maintain 

conducive 
working 

conditions 
for staff 

ID
03

-0
1 

Number of LLF 
meetings held 4 meetings 4  meetings 4 3 

Meeting could not 
be held due to a 

disagreement 
between Labour 

and Management 
on interpretation of 
LRA and collective 

agreement 

SALGA was 
sourced for 

interpretation 
(meeting held on 
15 June 2018). 

1. Minutes                 
2. Attendance 

Registers 

C
or

po
ra

te
 

Se
rv

ic
es

 

 
  



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 

 

Page | 31 Annual Report 2017/18 financial year 

KPA 5:  Good Governance and Public Participation 

STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

Facilitate 
intergovernmental 
cooperation and 

coordination 

GG01: Support 
and participate in 
intergovernmental 

cooperation 
initiatives G

G
01

-0
1 

Number of  
DIMAFO 

meetings held 
2 meetings 2 meetings 2 2  N/A N/A 

1. Minutes                 
2. 

Attendance 
Register In

st
itu

tio
na

l 
Su

pp
or

t a
nd

 
Ad

va
nc

em
en

t 

GG02:Create and 
maintain 

stakeholder 
engagement 

initiatives 

G
G

02
-0

1 

Number of 
Council meetings 

held 
9 meetings 11 meetings 9 11 

Additional 
meetings were 
held to finalise 
upper limits of 

Councillors and 
budget 

adjustment. 
There were 

subsistence and 
Travel and sitting 
allowance budget 

implications. 

Budget 
adjustment 
meeting is 

incorporated in 
Calendar of 
meetings.  

1. Minutes                 
2. 

Attendance 
Register 

C
or

po
ra

te
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

G
G

02
-0

2 Conduct 
Community 
satisfaction 

survey 

Community 
Satisfaction 

Survey 
conducted 

Community 
Satisfaction 

Survey 
conducted 

Community 
Satisfaction 

Survey 
conducted 

Community 
satisfaction 

survey 
conducted 
at Elundini 

LM 



Meetings in other 
LMs could not be 

held as the 
Director ISA was 
only appointed in 
the last quarter of 

the year 

Senqu and 
WSLM 

scheduled for 
the second 

quarter of the 
2018/19 FY.  

Budgeted in the 
2018/19 FY 

1. 
Community 
satisfaction 

survey report  
2.  Report to 

Standing 
Committee In

st
itu

tio
na

l S
up

po
rt 

an
d 

Ad
va

nc
em

en
t 

G
G

02
-0

3 Number of 
Mayoral outreach 
programs held in 

each Local 
Municipality 

1 Mayoral 
outreach 
program 

held in each 
Local 

Municipality 

1 Mayoral 
outreach 
program 

held in each 
Local 

Municipality 

1 Mayoral 
outreach 

held in each 
Local 

Municipality 

1 Mayoral 
outreach 

were held in 
each Local 
Municipality 

 None None 

1. 
Attendance 
Registers 

2.Outreach 
report 

O
M

M
 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

G
G

02
-0

4 

Hold State of the 
District Address N/A N/A 

Annual 
State of the 

District 
Address 

held 

Annual 
State of the 

District 
event was 

held 

 None None 
1.Report to 
Standing 

Committee 

In
st

itu
tio

na
l 

Su
pp

or
t a

nd
 

Ad
va

nc
em

en
t 

GG03: Provide 
support to local 
municipalities G

G
03

-0
1 

Number of  
IDP/PMS, IT and 

Internal Audit 
support initiatives 

with local 
municipalities 

N/A N/A 3 3  None None 

1. Report to 
Standing 

Committee   
2. 

Attendance 
Registers Su

pp
or

t a
nd

 
Ad

va
nc

em
en

t &
 

GG04: Facilitate 
environmental 

management and 
conservation G

G
04

-0
1 

Number of 
reports on 

implementation 
of working for 

water and 
wetlands 

programme 

N/A N/A 1 1  None None 
1. Report to 

Standing 
Committee 

C
om

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

Communicate 
effectively with 
communities 

GG05: Ensure 
effective internal 
communications 
and communities 
with communities G

G
05

-0
1 Number of public 

participation 
engagements 

held 

N/A N/A 

1 public 
participation 
engagement 
held in each 

local 
municipality 

1 public 
participation 
engagement 
held in each 

local 
municipality 

 None None 

1.Reports to 
Standing 

Committee 
2.Attendance 

registers 

In
st

itu
tio

na
l S

up
po

rt 
an

d 
Ad

va
nc

em
en

t 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

GG06:Work 
closely with 

traditional leaders G
G

06
-0

1 Number of 
traditional 

leaders forum 
meetings held 

4 meetings 3 meetings 4 4  None None 

1. Minutes                   
2. 

Attendance 
Register 

In
st

itu
tio

na
l S

up
po

rt 
an

d 
Ad

va
nc

em
en

t 

 
• Establish and 

support 
municipal 
oversight 
systems, 

mechanisms an 
processes 

GG07: Ensure 
and maintain 

clean governance 

G
G

07
-0

1 

Compile 2016/17 
FY annual report 

2015/16 FY 
Annual 
Report 

approved by 
Council 

2015/16 FY 
Annual 
Report 

approved by 
Council 

Annual 
Report 

approved by 
Council 

Annual 
Report was 
approved by 

Council 
 None None 

1.  Approved 
Annual 
Report.         

2. Council 
Resolution 

O
M

M
 

G
G

07
-0

2 

Compile 2018/19 
FY MTEF Budget 

2016/17 FY 
MTEF 
Budget 

approved by 
Council 

2017/18 
MTEF 
Budget 

approved by 
Council 

2017/18 
MTEF 
Budget 

approved by 
Council 

2018/19 
MTEF 

Budget was 
approved by 

Council 

 None None 

1. Approved 
Budget 

2.Council 
Resolution Fi

na
nc

e 

G
G

07
-0

3 

Compile 2018/19 
FY IDP 

2017/18 IDP 
reviewed 

and 
approved by 

council 

2017/18 IDP 
reviewed 

and 
approved by 

council 

2018/19 FY 
IDP 

compiled 
and 

approved by 
Council 

2018/19 FY 
IDP was 
compiled 

and 
approved by 

Council 

 None None 

1. 2018/19 
FY IDP                      

2. Council 
resolution 

O
M

M
 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

G
G

07
-0

4 

Number of 
signed 

performance 
agreements for 

Directors & 
Managers 

directly reporting 
to the Municipal 

Manager 
including the 

Municipal 
Manager 

7 7 8 8  None None 
8 signed 

performance 
agreements O

M
M

 

G
G

07
-0

5 Number of 
Institutional Risk 

Assessment 
workshops 
conducted 

1 
Institutional 

Risk 
Assessment 
conducted 

1 
Institutional 

Risk 
Assessment 
conducted 

1 1  None None 

1. 
Attendance 

Register                     
2. 

Institutional  
Risk 

Register 

O
M

M
 

G
G

07
-0

6 

Maintain clean 
audit outcomes 

Clean audit 
maintained 

Unqualified 
Audit 

opinion 

Clean audit 
maintained 

Clean audit 
maintained  TBD TBD Audit report 

Al
l D

ire
ct

or
s 

G
G

07
-0

7 

Number of 
MPAC meetings 

held 
4 meetings 4 meetings 4 4  None None 

1. Minutes                   
2. 

Attendance 
Registers 

O
M

M
 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

G
G

07
-0

8 Number of Audit 
and Performance 

Committee 
meetings held 

5 meetings 5 meetings 5 6 

An extra meeting 
was called to look 
at the draft AFS 
and APR. There 

were Sitting 
allowance 

implications. 
 

The extra 
meeting has 

been effected in 
the plan for the 

2018/19 FY.   

1. Minutes                   
2. 

Attendance 
Registers 

O
M

M
 

G
G

07
-0

9 

Number of 
institutional 

quarterly 
performance 
reports tabled 
before Council 

4 quarterly 
institutional 

performance 
reports 
tabled 
before 
Council 

4 quarterly 
institutional 

performance 
reports 
tabled 
before 
Council 

4 4  None None 

1. Quarterly 
report             

2. Council 
resolution 

O
M

M
 

Facilitate the 
development of a 

healthy and 
inclusive society 

GG08: Facilitate 
Implementation of 

HIV and AIDS 
programmes 

G
G

08
-0

1 Number of HIV& 
AIDS staff and 

councillor’s 
workshops 
conducted 

N/A N/A 1 1  None None 

1.Attendance 
Registers       

2. Report to 
Standing 

Committee 

O
M

M
 

G
G

08
-0

2 

Number of HIV & 
AIDS Community 

awareness 
campaigns 

conducted per 
LM 

N/A N/A 1 1  None None 

1. 
Attendance 
Registers     

2. Report to 
Standing 

Committee 

O
M

M
 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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STRATEGIC 
OBJECTIVE PROGRAMME 

KP
I N

U
M

BE
R

 

KEY 
PERFORMANCE 

INDICATOR 

PAST PERFORMANCE 
2016/17 FY 

CURRENT PERIOD 
2017/18 FY 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Variance Corrective 
Action EVIDENCE 

D
IR

EC
TO

R
AT

E
 

Target Actual Target Actual 

GG09: Facilitate 
Implementation of 

programmes 
supporting the 
special groups 

(SPU) 

G
G

09
-0

1 

Hold District 
Mayoral Cup 

Annual 
District 
Mayoral 
Cup held 

Not 
Achieved 

District 
Mayoral 
Cup held 

District 
Mayoral 
Cup was 

held 
 None None 

1.Report to 
the Standing 
Committee  

2. 
Attendance 
Registers 

O
M

M
 

G
G

09
-0

2 

Hold District 
Sondela Youth 

Festival 
N/A N/A 

District 
Sondela 
Youth 

Festival 
held 

District 
Sondela 
Youth 

Festival 
was held 

 None None 
1. Report to 

Standing 
Committee O

M
M

 

 *The annual target based on the 2016 CS together with 2016/17 actual figures and the planned connections for 2017/18 should have been 79%. There was a change 
in the methodology of calculation  and now used the community survey  2016 from StatsSA as the baseline as this is the most accurate relevant information. 

 
**the annual target based on the 2016 CS together with 2016/17 actual figures and the planned connections for 2017/18 should have been 84%. There was a change 
a change in the methodology of calculation  and now used the community survey  2016 from STATSSA as the baseline as this is the most accurate relevant information 

 

 *** this figure changed from the original SDBIP following review. This figure is not an accumulative figure but is a target for each of the quarters over the year. The 
number was to be maintained across the year. 

 
  



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   information not yet available 
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CHAPTER 4 – ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE  
 

4.1 Staffing information 
 
The table below provides an overview of staffing levels in the municipality, including total 
staff, approved positions and funded vacancies. In this municipality, 97% of staff were 
permanent employees.  There was a vacancy rate of 22%. 

Table 4:  Staffing levels 

 DC14 
Total municipal staff currently employed 956 
Total permanent currently employed 931 
Total temporary staff currently employed 25 
Total approved positions 1225 
Total funded vacancies 1217 
Percentage of funded vacancies 99% 
 
The qualifications of staff (from technical to postgraduate) are detailed below. The table 
shows that 11,99% of staff have some form of tertiary qualification. 

Table 5:  General qualifications 

 DC14 
Number of staff with postgraduate degrees 12 
Percentage of staff with postgraduate degrees 1,26 
Number of staff with Bachelor’s degrees 38 
Percentage of staff with Bachelor’s degrees 3.97 
Number of staff with technical qualifications  59 
Percentage of staff with technical qualifications 6.17 
 
In 2007, National Treasury introduced minimum competencies for municipal officials 
responsible for financial and supply chain management.  This was done in order to 
modernise and professionalise financial management in municipalities, in keeping with the 
principles of accountability, transparency, effective and efficient utilisation of public 
resources. 
 
The regulations cover the following aspects for the relevant financial and supply chain 
management positions: minimum higher education qualifications; work related experience, 
core managerial and occupational competencies and the financial and financial and supply 
chain management competencies that the relevant municipal officials should have to enable 
them to discharge their responsibilities under the MFMA and the related reforms. 
 
A structured training programme was introduced in support of the minimum competency 
requirements for existing and new incumbents in the municipal sector. A graduate internship 
programme was also introduced and additional financial resources were made available to 
municipalities in the form of Financial Management Grant over the medium term. This was 
augmented by additional funding from the donor community, LGSETA and municipal own 
resources.  The table below indicates the number of people in the municipality that have 
completed MFMA competency courses. 
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Table 6:  MFMA competency 

 DC14 
Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 1: Budgeting 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 2: Costing 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 3: Income expenditure 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 4: Ethics 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 5: IG Fiscal relations 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 6: Auditing planning implementation 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 7: Performance management 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 8: Internal control 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 9: Risk management 

41 

Number of municipal officials that have completed the MFMA 
Competency 10: ICT and finance 

41 

 
Some of the relevant numbers and figures as far as organisational development function of 
the District are summed up below. 
 

Employment 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 

Employee Costs (R’000) 210 133 486  186 85 9168  163 740 000 

Remuneration of councillors (R’000) 5 953 332 5 201 912 5 310 000 

Total Employee Positions 956 901 813 

Total Vacant Employee Positions 269 324 177 

Managerial Positions - S56/S54A 8 7 6 

Vacant Managerial Positions - S56 0 1 1 

Managerial Positions - by organogram  19 19 19 

Vacant Managerial Positions - by 
organogram 

1 2 3 

 

4.2 Management overview 
 
The table below provides an overview of senior management in the municipality, including 
total number of Section 56 positions, as well as the percentage of vacancies in 2016/17 and 
2017/18. In this municipality, 33% of Section 56 positions were vacant in 2016/17, while 0% 
were vacant in 2017/18. 
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Table 7:  Senior management 

 DC14 
Total Section 56/54A positions in the municipality (2017/18FY) 8 
Percentage of Section 56/54A positions vacant for more than three 
months in 2016/17 

14% 

Percentage of Section 56/54A positions vacant for more than three 
months in 2017/18 

0% 

 

4.3  Departmental assessment 
 

Total budget and staffing information for the three groups of functions (Development and 
town planning services; Technical services; Community services) are provided in the table 
below.  This is followed by a detailed assessment by function in the following section. 
 
An analysis of data for each department finds the following: 
 

Function 

Operation budget Capital budget 

2016/17 FY 
(R) 

2017/18 FY 
(R) % increase 2016/17 FY 

(R) 
2017/18 FY 
(R) 

% 
increase 

Office of the 
Municipal Manager 54 306 638  42 137 860  -22% 2 600 000  26 000  99% 

Corporate Services      48 019 003 49 678 485  3% 1 433 000  1 190 000  -17% 

Institutional 
Support and 
Advancement 

0 14 196 484  100%  0 971 354  100% 

Finance 72 889 693     103 276 462 29% 200 000   0 0% 

Community 
Services 56 174 429  51 681 898  -8%  0 15 216 594  100% 

Technical Services 315 523 333  330 597 914  5%    265 610 000 213 848 000  -19% 
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CHAPTER 5 – FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 

5.1 Financial information 
 
The District Municipality is cognisant of the financial environment in the country and 
abroad on issues such as Eskom Tariff increases, the volatile Rand, sluggish economic 
growth,  high rates  of  unemployment and uncertainty of fuel prices. The municipality has 
reviewed its financial policies and the reviewed policies were approved by the rules and 
ethics committees during February 2018. A final approval was made by Council in May 
2018.  A tariff restructuring for water and sanitation function has been implemented since 
2007 so that income  matches expenditure  and to ensure there is funding for replacement 
costs and maintenance. The District is also investigating the possibility of recovering some 
service costs for Municipal Health Services (MHS) through the implementation of fines 
and certificate of acceptability.   
 
Billing is based on accurate data which status changes from time to time. Initiatives  such 
as annual review of indigent registers and customer data are in place to  ensure  
continued accuracy and consistency of billing data. The effectiveness of the billing 
systems have been assessed with the review of the revenue enhancement strategy (RES) 
and the WSDP review and the system is effective and efficient. The municipality has 
embarked on a project of installing pre-paid water meters in order to improve revenue 
collection. 
 
High staff turnover is a challenge that leads to capacity gaps. Training of staff on effective 
usage of the financial system and other financial year has been prioritised. A new financial 
system, SEBATA, was sourced as an integrated system for the District.  There has been 
significant reduction in wasteful and fruitless expenditure which enhances the revenue of 
the institution. To limit payment of interest charged by creditors for late payment of 
accounts, the District has strict controls on overdue accounts. To further improve revenue 
management bulk and individual meters are prioritised for implementation in all towns and 
later in all served areas.   This measure will be implemented   in the shortest time 
possible. The focus shifted from the implementation of Pre-paid water meters within the 
Aliwal North Town area during 2016/2017 to the whole District, on a request basis at no 
charge to the consumers, which will improve on the collection of monies due. 
 
The Municipality’s depreciable asset base increases significantly on an annual basis as 
result of the significant capital investments in infrastructure within the District in the last 
ten years.  The increase in the depreciable asset base increased the annual depreciation 
beyond normal tariff increases.  
 
In terms of national policy, municipalities should provide Free Basic Services to their 
communities.  The table below indicates whether free basic water and electricity is 
provided, the quantity thereof, and the number of households benefitting from this policy.  
In this municipality, free basic services for water costs roughly 4% of the total operating 
expenditure.  This benefited 16,82% of households in the municipality. 
 
Table 8:  Free basic services 
 DC14 
Free Basic Services policy (water) Yes 
Quantity of free basic water 6 kl 
Cost to municipality for free basic water 22,433,818 
Number of households benefitting from free basic water 16304 
Free Basic Services policy (electricity) N/A 
Quantity of free basic electricity N/A 



=   Target achieved and or exceeded (> 90)   ◙  =   target not achieved (< 74)   ◙  =  significant progress achieved (75 - 90%)     ◙=   
information not yet available 

 

Page | 50 Annual Report 2017/18 financial year 

Cost to municipality for free basic electricity (Kwh) N/A 
Number of households benefitting from free basic electricity N/A 

 
The table below depicts other important financial indicators for the municipality. 
All values: R'000 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 

AUDIT OUTCOME Clean Financially unqualified 
with findings 

Clean audit 
outcome 

 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
Revenue    
Service charges 77 137 650 91 671  035 102 810 763 

Investment revenue 26 745 244 27 401 827 4 385 210 

Government grants and subsidies 
- capital 

132 635 748 250 801 995 203 356 888 

Transfers recognised - 
operational 

404 607 810 315 173 467 326 436 927 

Other own revenue 14 270 825 1 023 737 1 283  144 

Total Revenue 655 397 277 700 255 006 655 270 689 

    
Expenditure    
Employee costs 210 133 486 190 580 905 167 090 606 

Remuneration of councillors 5 953 332 5 201 912 5 309 512 

Depreciation and Amortization 49 158 583 48 698 284 46 362 765 

Finance charges 5 645 688 5 916 126 5 735 402 

Bulk purchases 4 458 788 4 163 900 988 976 

Grants and subsidies paid 8 495 130 7 879 344 1 192 980 

Repairs and maintenance 6 975 583 12 012 116 6 315 416 

Contracted services 14 872 932 14 441 985 15 138 059 

Total Expenditure 305 693 522 480 095 516 468 227 157 
  

Total current assets 192 808 699 5 684 207 8 532 307 

Total noncurrent assets 1 687 526 349 1 678 558 968 1 500 403 879 

Total current liabilities 144 928 084 30 808 730 25 482 835 
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CHAPTER 6 – AUDITOR GENERAL AUDIT FINDINGS 

6.1 COMPONENT A: AUDITOR-GENERAL OPINION 2017/18 FINANCIAL YEAR 
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COMPONENT B: ADDRESSING AUDITOR-GENERAL OPINION 

6.2 Audit Action Plan 2016/17 FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

Auditor-General Report on Financial Statements 2016/17 FY 
Status of audit report:  Financially unqualified with findings 
Non-Compliance Issues Remedial Action Taken 
Corrections of a material 
nature were made to the 
financial statements 

Ensure that there is sufficient oversight over the preparation of 
the AFS including filling the post of Chief Financial Officer and 
allowing sufficient time for all oversight committees to review 
and give comment prior to submission 
Ensure that there is supporting information for all items in the 
financial statements 

T 6.2.1 
 

Auditor-General Report on Service Delivery Performance: 2016/17 FY 
Status of audit report Unqualified with findings 
Non-Compliance Issues Remedial Action Taken 
Corrections were made to 
the Annual Performance 
Report 

Ensure that there is sufficient, reliable and complete information 
to support each indicator and that this evidence has been 
interrogated and reviewed prior to submission for audit 
 

 T 6.2.2 
 

6.3 Audit Action Plan 2017/18 FINANCIAL YEAR  
 

Auditor-General Report on Financial Statements 2017/18 FY 
Status of audit report:  Clean 
Non-Compliance Issues Remedial Action Taken 
Other information not received by 
the AG prior to finalisation of the 
auditor’s report 

Systems will be strengthened to ensure timeous 
availability of information. 

T 6.2.1 
 

Auditor-General Report on Service Delivery Performance: 2017/18 FY 
Status of audit report Clean 
Non-Compliance Issues Remedial Action Taken 
Misstatements in the annual 
performance report 

Strengthen review of portfolio of evidence to support 
reported achievements throughout the year.  

Non-implementation of mSCOA 
and weakened IT governance 

The municipality has reviewed its targets and action 
plan from mSCOA implementation.  Implementation is 
underway. 

 T 6.2.2 
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COMMENTS ON MFMA SECTION 71 RESPONSIBILITIES: 
 
Section 71 of the MFMA requires municipalities to return a series of financial performance 
data to the National Treasury at specified intervals throughout the year. The Chief Financial 
Officer states that these data sets have been returned according to the reporting 
requirements. 
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APPENDIX A: REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 
JUNE 2018 

 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE TO THE COUNCIL OF THE JOE GQABI DISTRICT 
MUNICIPALITY 
 
In accordance with Section 166 of the Municipal Finance Management Act 56 of 2003 (the MFMA), 
the Audit Committee has been established as an Independent Committee of Council.  The Committee 
has adopted formal terms of reference, which are reviewed annually and approved by Council.   
 
The Committee presents its report for the financial year ended 30 June 2018. 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND ATTENDANCE 
The Committee’s terms of reference requires a minimum of three members.  In the year under review 
the Committee consisted of the members as indicated below.  The committee met at the required 
frequency and in addition held separate exclusive meetings with the Auditor General as well as with 
the Head of Internal Audit.  Internal Audit facilitates Audit Committee meetings and the Auditor 
General is a standing invitee at these meetings.  
 
Name of member      

Mr J Emslie (Chairperson) 
Ms F Ntlemeza         
Ms P Ntisana         

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE RESPONSIBILITY 
The responsibility of the Audit Committee is governed by a combination of the MFMA, the Companies 
Act and King Reports on Corporate Governance, with the MFMA being the overriding legal authority.  
The overall responsibility of the Audit Committee is to perform an oversight function on the 
effectiveness or otherwise of good corporate governance at the Municipality.  The MFMA goes further 
and details specific responsibilities that the Audit Committee must fulfil.  This annual report therefore 
is fulfilling the responsibility of this committee in accounting to the Council on its legislated mandate.   
 
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL CONTROL  
The Municipality’s internal controls are appraised during the year by Internal and External audit.  The 
Audit Committee reviews the outcomes of these appraisals and the appropriateness of managements 
actions in response to weaknesses identified and provides recommendations thereon.  Follow up 
audits are conducted by internal audit were applicable to ensure the necessary matter has been 
addressed. 
 
The drivers of internal control are Leadership; Financial and Performance management and 
Governance.  The Auditor General did not report any significant deficiencies within the internal 
controls during the year under review.  However their general findings and recommendations, 
together with those of Internal Audit, must be implemented and monitored to avoid these becoming 
significant deficiencies in future.   
 
INTERNAL AUDIT  
Internal Audit executed and fulfilled its mandate as envisaged by Section 165 of the Municipal 
Finance Management Act encapsulated in the internal audit plan and the internal audit charter. 
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Internal audit maintains a findings register to enable tracking of progress in any identified areas where 
improvement may be required.  Matters that would enhance effectiveness are raised through the 
Audit Committee and these receive management and the unit’s consideration.   
 
In terms of fulfilling its mandate the Internal Audit Unit is fulfilling its responsibility and the Audit 
Committee considers Internal Audit to be partially effective.  Factors impacting this assessment 
include: 
 - An external quality assessment as required by auditing standards has not been timeously 

completed. 
 
The unit however initiated an internal quality assessment in the interim. 

- The unit did not have sufficient human resource capacity (including recommended IT skills) 
during the year under review to enable it to complete its operational plan.   

  
The unit’s effectiveness could be improved through addressing such shortcomings, and this would 
contribute to good governance in the Municipality. 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT   
The Risk Management function continues to assist the municipality in the areas of risk management, 
anti-fraud and corruption.  Risk management meetings are occurring with emerging risks being 
considered and risk libraries updated where applicable.   
 
The committee also considers anti-corruption and ethical considerations.  The Municipalities risk 
management unit completed Provincial Treasury’s Financial Management Capacity Maturity Model 
during the year for the Provincial Treasury to assess and monitor progress in the area of risk and 
others. 
 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES    
Accounting policies adopted by the Municipality in the current year were in accordance with GRAP 
(Generally Recognised Accounting Practice) standards and where applicable, were in accordance 
with the IAS (International Accounting Standards).  There were no audit findings on accounting 
policies and there were no significant changes from the prior year. 
 
REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The Audit Committee has reviewed and discussed the financial statements and predetermined 
objectives for 2017/2018 financial year with management.  
 
During the review process of the financial statements the committee: 
- Made enquiries into abnormal and significant transactions; 
- Obtained reasonable explanations for variances between the financial statements and 

budgeted amounts; 
- Reviewed any new or proposed legislation that may have an impact on policies, the financial 

statements and disclosure therein; 
- Made enquiries into the adequacy, reliability and completeness of supporting information as 

supporting these financial statements 
 

PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
The Audit Committee is satisfied with the quality of reported performance against predetermined 
objectives.  The Audit Committee however recommends a closer alignment between financial and 
performance reporting with controls set in place to timeously detect anomalies in this regard.   
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In terms of achieving the predetermined performance objectives, the institution has achieved the 
majority of the agreed performance objectives.  Internal audit has engaged with management on the 
nature and extent of evidence supporting the achievement to ensure support for the achievement.  
Implementing their recommendations and improving this review process will contribute to avoiding 
corrections during the external audit. 

 
GOVERNANCE    
Governance at the Municipality for the year ended 30 June 2018continued to be effective and 
accordingly there were no material audit findings on governance, neither from the Auditor General nor 
from Internal Audit.   
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE MFMA AND OTHER APPLICABLE LEGISLATION 
No material non-compliance with legislation was identified during the year under review nor reported 
through external audit.During the year the Municipality developed and implemented a compliance 
monitoring tool to aid management in ensuring compliance with laws and regulations. 
 
Cash flow pressures increasingly expose the municipality to risks of fruitless and wasteful expenditure 
through late payments of suppliers and potential breaches of the 30 day payment rules.  The 
Municipality has not implemented an MSCOA system in the timeframes directed by the National 
Treasury. The Municipality reported potentially Irregular expenditure on an historical contract.  
Management continues to monitor these matters while seeking to implement recommendations. 
 
The Audit Committee reports that it is not aware of any material occurrence or omission resulting in 
non-compliance with the Municipal Finance Management Act; the Annual Division of Revenue Act; 
the Water Services Act and any other key legislation applicable to the District Municipality. 
 
CONCLUSION 
We concur with and accept the opinion of the AGSA on the financial statements of the Municipality for 
the year ended 30 June 2018.  We express our appreciation to all involved in contributing to this 
outcome. 

 
_________________________________ 
Mr J Emslie CA(SA) 
Audit Committee  Chairperson 
For and on behalf of the Audit Committee  
18 January 2018 
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APPENDIX B: COMMITTEE AND COMMITTEE PURPOSE 
 
Committees (other than Mayoral / Executive Committee) and Purposes of Committees 
Municipal Committees Purpose of Committee 

 Top Management To discuss Administrative matters concerning each Directorate, to 
provide expect inputs in preparation of every meeting within the power 
of the Institution and to serve as a network for experience sharing. 

 Audit Committee 

To provide independent, objective assurance and consulting services 
designed to add value and improve the District Municipality's 
operations.  It helps the District Municipality accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic, discipline approach to evaluate and improve 
the effectiveness of risk management, governance and control 
processes. 

Council Meeting 

To develop mechanism to consult the community and community 
organisations in performing its functions and exercising its powers as 
per the legislation. 

Mayoral Committee 

To discuss and report to the Municipal Council on all decisions taken 
by the committee as per the delegation assigned to the Mayoral 
Committee. 

DIMAFO 

 To facilitate effective co-operation between municipalities in the Joe 
Gqabi District.  Its main aim is to enhance integrated development and 
to consider priorities in the whole district.  It is also aimed at affecting 
the constitutional imperatives relating to co-operative governance as 
enshrined in Chapter 3 of the Constitution. 

MPAC 

To consider and evaluate the content of the annual report and to make 
recommendations to Council when adopting an oversight report in the 
annual report.  To perform any other functions assigned to it through a 
resolution of Council within its area of responsibility, excluding policy 
formulation or prioritization matters. 

Broad Management To discuss administrative matters concerning each Section. 

Corporate Services 
Standing Committee 

 To advise the Mayoral Committee on matters related to  Corporate 
Services 

Community Services 
Standing Committee 

 To advise the Mayoral Committee on matters related to  Community 
Services 

Technical Services 
Standing Committee  

 To advise the Mayoral Committee on matters related to  Technical 
Services 

Financial Services Standing 
Committee  

 To advise the Mayoral Committee on matters related to Financial 
Services 

Strategic & Governance 
Committee   To advise Council on matters related to Strategic and Governance 

Rules & Ethics To advise Council on matters related to Rules and Ethics 

Remuneration Committee To advise Council on matters related to Remuneration 

    
T 
B 
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APPENDIX C: THIRD TIER ADMINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE  

Third Tier Structure 

Directorate Director/Manager  

Office of the Municipal 
Manager 

  
 

Manager Mainstreaming: Mr MP Dyantyi 

Manager Internal Audit: Ms A Mahamba 

Manager IDP and PMS: Mr T Phintshane 

Institutional Support and 
Advancement 

Manager IGR and Communications: Mr G Gceya 

Manager IT: Mr L. Gush 

Community Services Manager Environmental Health Services: Mr M Saule 

Manager Water Services Authority: Mr S Pongoma 

Manager Disaster Rescue and Fire Services: Mr Moko 

Manager Water Services 
Provision 

Manager WSP: Mr D Lusawana 

Technical Services Manager Roads: Mr L Labuschagnie 

Manager PMU: Mr L Wana 

Corporate services 
  

 

Manager Council Support: M L Matyesini 

Manager HR: Mr S Botha  

Manager Skills Development: Ms N Nelani 

Finance 
  
  

Manager Budget and Treasury: Mr C Samuels 

Manager Expenditure: Ms T Nqgongqwana 

Manager SCM: Ms M Mlotywa 

T C 
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APPENDIX D – FUNCTIONS OF MUNICIPALITY / ENTITY  
 
 

 Authority 
for 

function 

Provided 
by 

Performance 
management 

system in 
place 

By laws in 
place 

Where is 
service 

rendered 

Equipment 
and 

infrastructure 
available for 

function 

Air pollution District DEDEAT N/A No Entire area N/A 

Building regulations N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Local tourism Shared 
(District 
and local) 

Shared 
(District 
and local) 

Yes No Entire 
Area 

N/A 

Municipal Airports N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Municipal Planning District District Yes No Entire 
Area 

Yes 

Pontoons, ferries, 
jetties, piers, 
harbours 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Trading regulations N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Beaches and 
Amusement 
Facilities 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Billboards and Public 
Advertisements 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Control of public 
nuisances 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Control of public 
liquor trading 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Facilities for care, 
burial of animals, 
pounds 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Fencing and fences N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Licensing of dogs N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Licensing of public 
food trading 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Municipal abattoirs N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Noise pollution N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Pounds N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Street trading N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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 Authority 
for 

function 

Provided 
by 

Performance 
management 

system in 
place 

By laws in 
place 

Where is 
service 

rendered 

Equipment 
and 

infrastructure 
available for 

function 

Environment and 
Nature Conservation 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Vehicle licensing N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Economic 
Development 

District District Yes No Entire 
Area 

No 
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APPENDIX E: DETAILED PERFORMANCE OF CAPITAL PROJECTS 

 
(A) 

Project Name 
(B) 

Description 
(C) 

Budgets 
 

(‘000) 

(D) 
Funding 
Source 

(E) 
Location 

(Ward/ Local 
Municipality) 

(F) 
Start Date 
End Date 

(G) 
Progress on 

Expenditure () 

(H) 
Progress: Design & 
Tender, Contractor 

appointed, 
Construction <=25%, 

<=50%, <=75%, <=99%, 
completed, retention) 

Sn
ap

sh
ot

 

Pr
og

re
ss

 
20

17
/1

8 

Maclear Water 
Treatment and 
Distribution 
Upgrade (Phase 1) 

The project constitute the 
 Following activities for this 
financial year: 
(1) The construction of 

pipeline linking the 
reservoirs, 

(2) Installation of fittings for 
the link pipeline 

Total Budget 
R95 995 638 
 
2017/18 
R 0 
 
 

MIG Elundini LM 29/10/2015 
29/03/2019 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs = 
R17 207 351.31 
 
2017/18  
R 0 
 
 

Progress::Construction 
<=75%, (On hold until 
the appointment of a 
new service provider) 
 
 

 Phase 1 
The Consultant which was 
appointed on turnkey basis failed to 
perform, and was subsequently 
terminated. The plan was to 
increase the scope of the consultant 
that is appointed for Phase 2 of the 
project through securing a Council 
endorsement. However the item 
could not be submitted to Council in 
2017/18 and now is planned to be 
secured as early as possible in 
2018/19 FY 
There was no budget that was 
allocated for this phase in 2017/18 
FY 
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Maclear Water 
Treatment and 
Distribution 
Upgrade (Phase 2) 

The project constitute the 
 Following activities for this 
financial year: 
1) Completion project 

designs and tender 
document for procurement 
of construction services 

2017/18 
R12,655,000 
Adjusted 
Budget  
R 4 000 000 
 

MIG Elundini LM 11/03/2016 
30/05/2021 

Total Exp: 
2017/18 FY 
R2 947 974.65 
 

Phase 2: 
Progress: Design & 
Tender 
 

 Phase 2 
The Professional Service Provider 
(PSP) has completed the designs for 
the project, and the project is now 
ready for procurement of a 
Construction Service Provider 
(CSP).  
There was a slight change on the 
approved scope of work, which 
required a presentation to the funder 
(CoGTA), before the process of 
appointing a CSP can commence. 
The date for presentation has been 
secured early in 2018/19 FY (first 
quarter) 
 
The budget was adjusted in January 
2018 from R 12 655 000.00 to R 
4 000 000.00 after analysis of 
expenditure trends, and delays in 
amendment of the project. 
 

 
Mt Fletcher Bulk 
Water Supply 
Scheme Phase 2 
(Upper and Lower 
Tokwana Villages 
Project) 
 
 

The project constitute the 
following: 
(1) Construction of 13,6km 

of primary gravity 
 pipelines 

(2) Construction of 15,8 
km of village 
reticulation lines 

(3)  And construction two 
reservoirs in Upper & 
Lower Tokwana 

Total Budget: 
 2017/18 
R2 000 000.00 
Adjusted 
Budget 
R 9 000 000 

MIG Elundini LM 26/01/11 
Complete 

2017/1/ 
Expenditure  
R 0 
 

Progress:100% 
complete, 
(retention) 



Retention payment. 
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Mt Fletcher Bulk 
Water Supply 
Scheme Phase 2 
(Upper and Lower 
Tsolobeng and 
Mpharane Project) 
 

The project entails the 
provision of water to 
Tsolobeng and Mpharane 
villages in Elundini. 
 The project was divided to 9 
contracts which were 
awarded to 9 Learner 
Contractors who had debts 
coming from the Vuk’uphile 
programme so the plan was 
for the debts to be settled 
out of these projects.  

2017/18 
R2 000 000.00 
Adjusted 
Budget 
R 9 000 000  
 
 

MIG Elundini LM 16/09/2013 
30/06/2018 

2017/18  
Exp. =  
R 2 845 514.14  
 

Progress: 
Construction<=99%,  8 Vuk’ uphile Learner Contractor 

have attained Completion on the 
project and only 1 was left with snag 
to be completed.  Reservoir in 
Mpharane was found to be leaking. 
The contractor attended to the leak 
and it was lined as well as water 
tightness was done and it passed.  
However in January 2018, it was 
discovered that there was still 
dampness on the walls, and more 
time had to be given to monitor 
dampness to ascertain the cause. It 
was later discover that in fact the 
walls were not leaking but the 
reservoir was filled beyond the 
internal wall lining which exposed 
the walls to water and hence 
dampness that was still there. By the 
end of June 2018 the PSP was still 
monitoring the wall before final 
completion can be signed off.  
 
The budget that could not be spent 
on this project was moved to the 
back-up project (Upscaling and 
upgrading of Barkly East Bulk Water 
Infrastructure) in order to be able to 
finish the grant allocation. 

Bulk Sanitation 
Infrastructure 
Upgrade for 
MaclearError! 
Reference source 
not found. : 
Phase 3B: Phase 3B: 

The project for 2017/18 
financial year entail the 
following: 
(1) Completion of project 

designs and tender 
documentation  

2017/18 
R17 000 000 
Adjusted 
Budget 
R 8 000 000 
 

MIG Elundini LM 11/03/2015 
30/06/2021 

2017/18  
Exp. = 
R624 179.14 
 
 

Progress: Design & 
Tender 
 

 The PSP has completed the designs 
and development of tender 
document. The Tender document 
has since been submitted to JGDM 
for approval which is expected 
towards the end of August 2018. 
Construction is planned to 
commence in December 2018. This 
project has been submitted to DBSA 
as part of frontloading.  
 
This project has two phases which 
are allocated budget under one 
project, which is just below, the 
overall project has over spent on its 
adjusted allocation 
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Bulk Sanitation 
Infrastructure 
Upgrade for 
Maclear: 
(Phase 3) 

The project entails the 
following; 
(1) Upgrading of WWTW 

from 0.7 to 1.4 Ml/day 
(2) Pump station and rising 

main 

 

2017/18 
R17 000 000 
Adjusted 
Budget 
R 8 000 000  
 

MIG Elundini LM 11/05/2015 
30/10/2018 

2017/18  
Exp. =  
R8 581 195.64 
 
 
 
 

Progress: Construction 
<=70% 
 
 

 Up until end 2016/17 the following 
was achieved 

1) Activated Sludge Reactor 
2) Chlorine contact tank 
3) Gravity pipeline from Fourie 

Str. to Pump Station (PS) 
4) Gravity pipeline from KFC to 

PS 
5) Sludge Drying beds 
6) Pumping main from PS to 

manhole (MH) 23 
 
During 2017/18 the following was 
achieved: 
Main Constructor struggled with 
cash flow problems and ended 
ceding the entire outstanding work 
to its M&E sub-contractor.  
The following have been completed 
by the sub-contractor: 
1) Clarifier 99% complete, 

awaiting testing 
2) PS 40% complete – had to 

breakdown a portion that was 
casted incorrect by the main 
contractor 

The project is planned to be 
completed by October 2018. 
The Budget of R 17 000 000.00 was 
adjusted during the Budget 
Adjustment period in January 2018 
to R 8 000 000.00 after analysis of 
expenditure trend mid-term. 

Bulk Sanitation 
Infrastructure 
Upgrade for 
Maclear: 
Phase 4 

The project for 2017/18 is 
still under design 
development for:  
(1)  Sewer Reticulation of 

the entire Maclear town 

TBA MIG Elundini LM TBA Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs = 0 
 
2017/18  
Exp. = 0 
 

Progress: Design & 
Tender 
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Ugie Bulk Water 
Infrastructure 
Phase 3B 

This is Phase B of the 
project which still at design 
and tender documentation 
for following activities: 
(1) Upgrading of the water 

treatment facility 
(2) Construction of Phase 

2 of the bulk supply 
lines for Ugie 

(3) Provision of a water 
reticulation system for 
Ugie town 

(4) Construction of the 
Ugie Dam 

(5) And  Construction of a 
15 Ml reservoir for Ugie 
and Maclear 

2017/18 
R13 000 000 
Adjusted 
Budget: 
R 5 000 000 
 

MIG Elundini LM July 2015 
TBA 

2017/18  
Exp. = R0 
 
 

Progress: Design and 
Tender 
 



 

Elundini Rural 
Water Programme 
(Orio Project) 

The project entails the 
provision of water to 107 
villages in Elundini without 
any formal water supply. 

2017/18 
R 10 000 000 
 

MIG 
ORIO 

Elundini LM TBA 2017/18  
Exp. =  
R3 749 416.01 
 
 
 

Progress: Design & 
Tender 
 

 Update on 2017/18 progress 
A lead PSP has been appointed and 
a start up meeting was held. 
The PSP presented the designs in 
January 2018. In March 2018, a 
meeting with ORIO (Counter funder) 
was held for the presentation of the 
overall progress and their 
requirements for further 
procurements.  
The PSP is still busy with designs, 
while JGDM just received an 
approval from ORIO on the tender 
document for procurement of Sub-
consultants which will now proceed 
in 2018/19 FY 
The budget that could not be spent 
on this project was moved to the 
back-up project (Upscaling and 
upgrading of Barkly East Bulk Water 
Infrastructure) in order to be able to 
finish the grant allocation. 
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Sterkspruit: 
Upgrading of WTW 
and Bulk Lines 
200mmØ Hershel 
Pipeline (Under 
construction) 

The project was to be 
implemented in three phase 
as follows: 
1. Ph1: 5Ml Baling 

Reservoir (Complete) 
2. Ph2: 4Ml/day 

Flocculation 
chamber(Complete) 

3. Ph3: WTW Upgrade 
4. Ph4: 2.1km x 160mmØ 

Voyizana pipeline 
(Complete) 

5. Ph5: 200mmØ 
Hershel Pipeline 
(Under construction) 

2017/18 
R17,500,000.0 
Adjusted 
Budget: 
R 7 500 000 
 
 
 

MIG Senqu LM 10/2009 2017/18  
Exp. =  
R 7 854 494.55 
 
 
 
 
 

Progress: Construction  
<=50% 
 

 JGDM, the Implementing Agent, 
Consultant and Contractor met on 
25/01/2018 where a resolution to 
terminate the contract with the 
Contractor on mutual grounds was 
reached. 
 
The PSP was tasked to assist the 
Implementing Agent (IA) with the 
termination process.  
The IA experienced an exodus of 
personnel which were working on 
this project and it was difficult to get 
updates until late in June 2018 
where JGDM finally got a feedback 
from the IA.  
The termination was through and a 
process of appointing a new 
contractor is planned to start in July 
2018.    
The budget was adjusted during 
Budget Adjustment period from R 
17 500 000.000 to R 7 500 000.00 
 
The remaining budget that could not 
be spent on the project was moved 
to the back –up project (Upscaling 
and upgrading of Barkly East Bulk 
Water Infrastructure) in order to 
finish the allocation. 
 
 

Jamestown Bucket 
Eradication and 
Sanitation - Phase 2 
Contract: JGDM 
2014/15-009 
(Pipelines) 

The project constitute the 
following: 
(1) Construction of sewer 

reticulation in 
Jamestown 

 

2017/18 
R15 400 000 
Adjusted 
Budget: 
R 4 000 000.  
 

MIG Walter Sisulu 
LM 

TBA 2017/18  
Exp. =  
R1,810,430.81  
 
 
 

Progress: Construction  
<=50%  The sewer line project was 

challenged when it was at 50% 
complete and therefore was 
instructed by a Supreme Court of 
Appeals to stop. 
The judgement was received only 
late in June 2018, where the SCA 
instructed that procurement should 
start from scratch.  
The budget was adjusted during 
Budget Adjustment period from R 
15 400 000.00 to R 4 000 000.00. 
after it was noticed that the court 
case was delaying 
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Jamestown Bucket 
Eradication and 
Sanitation - Phase 2 
Contract: JGDM 
2014/15-001 (Pump 
stations) 

The project constitute the 
following: 
1. Construction of two 

Pump stations 

2017/18 
R15 400  000  
Adjusted 
Budget: 
R 4 000 000.  
 

MIG Walter Sisulu 
LM 

TBA 2017/18  
Exp. 
R 4 202 301.35 
  
 

Progress: Construction  
<=99%  The main contractor has ceded the 

M&E work to a specialist sub-
contractor and they are on site 
already 
Pumps have already been installed. 
 
The project is practically complete 
and now the pump stations are 
awaiting ESKOM for electrification.  
The budget was adjusted during 
Budget Adjustment period from R 
15 400 000.00 to R 4 000 000.00. 
The project picked up pace later on 
in the financial year and ended up 
going over the adjusted budget, 
however still within the overall grant 
allocation. 
 

Senqu Rural 
Sanitation VIP 
Toilet Programme 

Project is implemented by 
Implementation Agent for 
JGDM. The project scope is 
basically the construction of 
VIP toilet in various Senqu 
LM villages 

2017/18 
R25 000 000.00 
Adjusted 
Budget: 
R 45 500 000  
 
 
 

MIG Senqu LM TBA 2017/18  
Exp. =  
R43 860 473,30  
 
  
 

Progress: Construction  
<=100%   This does not 
talk to the actual in APR 

 The project has started and there 
are 26 Local SMMEs appointed in 
Senqu area to complete the VIP 
toilets. A total of 2585 VIP toilets 
have been completed this FY. Most 
of the budget that was adjusted from 
other slow moving project was 
moved to this project from R 
25 000 000.00 to R 45 500 000.00. 
The budget that could not be spent 
on this project moved to over 
spending projects and back-up 
project (Upscaling and upgrading of 
Barkly East Bulk Water 
Infrastructure) 
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Elundini Rural 
Sanitation VIP 
Toilet Programme 

Project is implemented by 
Implementation Agent for 
JGDM. The project scope is 
basically the construction of 
VIP toilet in various Elundini 
LM villages 

2017/2018 
R24 500 000 
Adjusted 
Budget 
R 45 655 000  
  

MIG Elundini LM TBA 2017/2018 
R43 237 996,12  
  
  

Progress: Construction  
<=100%  The project has started and there 

are 32 Local SMMEs appointed in 
Elundini area to complete the VIP 
toilets. A total of 3918 VIP have 
been completed this FY.   This does 
not talk to the actual in APR 
Most of the budget that was 
adjusted from other slow moving 
project was moved to this project 
from R 24 500 000.00 to R 
45 655 000.00. The budget that 
could not be spent on this project 
moved to over spending projects 
and back-up project (Upscaling and 
upgrading of Barkly East Bulk Water 
Infrastructure) 

Senqu Rural Water 
Supply: Network 
Extension 

The scope of the project can 
be summarised as follow: 
Water supply to the FF: 
1. The rural areas (zones 

1 to 5 and zone 9) 
supplied with water 
from the Jozana’s Hoek 
dam (surface water 
supply)  

2. A total of 30 remote 
rural villages (zones 6 
to 8) with an average 
size of 330 households 
per village (803 largest 
and 74 smallest) 
supplied with water 
from standalone 
borehole schemes.. 

2017/18 
R25 000 000 
  
 

MIG Senqu LM TBA 2017/18  
Exp. = 
R 22 672 634 
  
 
 

Progress: Construction  
<=70%  There were four contracts under this 

project, and three are still on site 
while one has completed its portion 
of the work.  
 
There were challenges with regards 
to the Implementing Agent not 
paying the contractors, however that 
has been sorted and contractors are 
back on site. 
 
One of the 3 PSP left has completed 
its portion of work in June 2018 
which was in Penhoek, the other 2 
are still working as they started a bit 
late. 
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Upscaling and 
Upgrading of Barkly 
East Bulk Water 
Supply 

The project entails the 
following activities for 
2017/18 FY: 
1) Source Funding for the 

project as it was 
dropped by the initial 
funder 

2) Settle unpaid invoices 
from the previous 
funder 

3) Kick start the project 
and bring back service 
providers on site 

4) The project scope was 
initially to upgrade 
water abstraction 
infrastructure at the 
river, upgrade rising 
main to the WTW, 
upgrade the WTW, 
construction of a 
pipeline from the WTW 
to the reservoir, 
construction of a 
reservoir and bulk 
gravity pipeline from 
the reservoir to Barkly 
East 298 new 
settlement. 

2017/18 Budget 
Back-up project 
R 15 216 594 
 
 

MIG Senqu 01/09/2018 
30/06/2020 

2017/18 FY Exp 
= 
R12 969 199,27  
 
 

Progress:  
Construction  
<=50% 

 The project was initially funded by 
the Department of Human 
Settlement (DoHS), however they 
never honoured their commitment 
and the project was left hanging.  
 
JGDM engaged provincial CoGTA 
and they agreed to fund the project 
through MIG, and applications were 
done and were approved in June 
2018.  
 
The outstanding invoices of Service 
providers were paid in June 2018, 
and the rest will be processed in 
2018/19 financial year 
 
The project is now included in the 
MIG implementation plan for 
2018/19 and 2019/2020 FYs.  
 
The PSP is already reviewing the 
project design as MIG approved to 
fund the entire project scope.  
 
The contractor is expected to 
establish site at the end of August 
2018 next financial year.  
 
This project was included as a back-
up project and the difference from 
budget and expenditure was moved 
to overspending projects 
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RBIG Funded 
Sterkspruit Reg. 
WWTW & Bulk 
Infrastructure 

Provision of Professional 
Services for Feasibility and 
Implementation Ready 
Studies; And Design and 
Construction Management 
of Sterkspruit Regional 
WWTW and Associated 
Bulk Infrastructure in Senqu 
LM 

2017/18 
 R 3 000 000 
  
 

RBIG Senqu LM 12/08/2014 
completed 

2017/18  
Exp. 
=R2 373 584.86 
 
 
 
 
 

Progress: Design & 
Tender  The Sterkspruit Regional WWTW 

has been endorsed by Department 
of Water and Sanitation (DWS) at 
the Eastern Cape Technical 
Appraisal Committee (ECTAC) 
meeting that was on 13/03/2018 and 
a go ahead for implementation has 
been granted. JGDM is now 
awaiting funding letter in order to 
proceed with the procurement of the 
contractor 
 
By the end of June 2018, there was 
still no response from DWS 
Total allocation for these two 
projects funded by RBIG was R 
6 000 000 for 2017/18 FY, and the 
allocation was 100% spend. 

RBIG Funded: Lady 
Grey Bulk Water 
Supply 

The Zachtevlei Dam and 
Karringmelkspruit projects 
currently form part of the 
broader RBIG funded 
project to address Lady 
Grey’s medium- to long-term 
water requirements (the EC 
Treasury funded projects 
address Lady Grey’s 
immediate water needs). 

2017/18 
R3 000 000 
  
 
 

RBIG Senqu LM 12/08/2014 
completed 

2017/18  
Exp. =R 
3 626 415 
 
 

Progress: Design & 
Tender  The project has been presented to 

the DWS through their ECTAC 
meeting on 13/03/2018 and has 
been endorsed by ECTAC and now 
will be presented to ECPCC to 
approval of project funding. 
 
By the end of June 2018, there was 
still no response from DWS 
Total allocation for these two 
projects funded by RBIG was R 
6 000 000 for 2017/18 FY, and the 
allocation was 100% spend. 

Sub-Project 1: Lady 
Grey: Borehole 
Pump stations and 
Storage Reservoirs 

The project entails the 
following: (1) Equipping 7 
Boreholes with complete 
pump houses propelled with 
electrical power (2) 50kl 
storage reservoir, (3) 
160mm gravity main into the 
reticulation network, and (4) 
inclusive of certain 
emergency works. 

Total budget 
R20M 
 
2017/18 
R10M 

ECPT Senqu LM 26/04/2016 
14/07/2017 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs = R19.4M 
 
2017/18  
Exp. = R498K 
 

Progress: Completed 
(retention)  The PSP was appointed on a 

turnkey basis (i.e. design and 
construct). 
 The project is complete with 

the following snags: 
 Installation of Eskom electricity 

and connection to pump 
stations – All payments have 
been done and we are awaiting 
Eskom installation 

 The Water Use License 
application for water 
abstraction is in process. 
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Sub-Project 4: 
Lady Grey: 
Additional Storage 
Reservoirs and 
Groundwater 
supplies 

The project entails the 
following: (1) Equipping 3 
boreholes with complete 
pump houses propelled with 
electrical power, (2) 3 
Storage Reservoirs (1ML, 
300KL & 100KL), (3) 250mm 
bulk line and (4) 160mm 
gravity main into the 
reticulation network 

Total Budget 
R35.8M 
 
2017/18 
R35.8M 
 

ECPT Senqu LM 22/04/2017 
30/04/2018 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs = R4.4M 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= R21 603 
475 
 

Progress: Construction 
<= 60% 
 

 The Contractor experienced cash 
flow constraints and requested to 
appoint a sub that has financial 
capacity 
 The Contractor then appointed 

a sub-contractor to complete 
the three reservoirs in the 
contract. 

 The Sub-contractor struggled 
with cash flows as well and 
have since pulled out of the 
project 

 The Municipality is weighing 
the options of terminations as 
the situation of the main 
contractor is still the same 

This grant is a schedule 6, and 
therefore the monitoring of the 
budget sits with Eastern Cape 
Provincial Treasury. 

Aliwal North: The 
Outfall sewer from 
SPA to the Nursery 
PS 
 

The project entails the 
Construction of the East 
Sewer Line and Associated 
Works 

Total Budget 
R21.5M 
 
2017/18 
R5M 
 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

8/04/2016 
3/11/2017 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs = R17.8M 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= 
R3,077,628.09 
 

Progress: 100% 
Complete (retention) 

Certificate of Completion was issued 
on 2 November 2017. 
 The servitudes where the 

sewer crosses erven have to 
be surveyed and registered by 
a Land Surveyor. 

Aliwal North: 
Reconstruction of 
the Nursery Pump 
Station (NPS) 

The works constitute the 
construction of the following: 
(1) New pump station fitted 
with adequate modern 
submersible pumps and a 
stand-by generator. (2) 
Emergency sewer 
reconstruction in Dukathole 
was also included in the 
project. 

Total Budget 
R4.1M 
 
2017/18 
R800,000.00 
 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

8/10/2015 
10/11/2016 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs = 
R4,043,377.07 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= 
R202,168.82 
(Retention 
Release) 
 

Progress: 100% 
Complete  Practical Completion –Certificate of 

Practical Completion issued on 10 
November 2016 
 Certificate of Completion – 

Certificate of Completion 
issued on 24 November 2016 

 Final Approval Certificate – 
Final inspection was done, 
Final Approval Certificate was 
issued on 20 November 2017. 
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Aliwal North: 
Rehabilitation of the 
pumping and gravity 
main between the 
Nursery Pump 
Station and Phola 
Park Pump Station 

The works constitute the 
following; (1) Construction of 
a new pumping main along 
a new alignment, (2) 
increasing the diameters 
(315mm Ø) to cope with the 
increased and future flow 
volumes. 

Total Budget 
R5M 
 
2017/18 
R700,000.00 
 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

6/04/2016 
6/10/2016 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs = 
R4,829,484.60 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= R0 
(Retention 
Release: 
Retention is 
invoiced. A 
guarantee is in 
place in lieu of 
the retention) 

Progress: 100% 
Complete 

Practical Completion –Certificate of 
Practical Completion issued on 6 
October 2016 
 Certificate of Completion – 

Certificate of Completion 
issued on 20 November 2016 

 Final Approval Certificate – 
Final inspection was done, 
Final Approval Certificate was 
issued on 20 November 2017. 

Aliwal North: 
Reconstruction of 
the Pumping Main 
from PPPS to the 
Waste Water 
Treatment Works 

The works on this project 
constituted the following; 
(1)Reconstruction of the 
Pumping Main from PPPS to 
the Waste Water Treatment 
Works 

Total Budget 
R4M 
 
2017/18 
R500,000.00 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

6/04/2016 
6/10/2016 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= 
R3,794,540.98 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= 
R189,727.05 
(Retention 
Release) 
 

Progress: 100% 
Complete  Practical Completion –Certificate of 

Practical Completion issued on 28 
October 2016 
 Certificate of Completion – 

Certificate of Completion 
issued on 9 November 2016 

 Final Approval Certificate – 
Final inspection was done, 
Final Approval Certificate was 
issued on 20 November 2017. 
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Aliwal North:  
Rehabilitation of the 
Mechanical Plant at 
the Waste Water 
Treatment Works 
and the Phola Park 
Pump Station 

The works on this project 
constituted of the following; 
(1) Rehabilitation of the 
Mechanical Plant at the 
Waste Water Treatment 
Works, 
(2)  and the Phola Park 
Pump Station 

Total Budget R 
45,934,844.60 
 
2017/18 
R500,000.00 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

6/04/2016 
15/11/2017 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= 
R44,779,016.97 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= 
R189,727.05 
(Retention 
Release) 
 

Progress: Construction 
<=99%,  Tecroveer Plant 

 The Tecroveer Plant is in 
operation. 

 Old Activated Sludge Plant 
 All mechanical equipment has 

been refurbished. 
 Cleaning of the sludge is now 

complete. 
Phola Park Pump Station 
 The motor of one of the pumps 

is malfunctioning. This has 
been taken up with the 
supplier, who will see to the 
repair thereof. 

 The project is now approaching 
completion. 

VO’s need to be approved, in order 
to reach completion for BD board 
which is not functioning well. The 
Funder is still reluctant to approve 
this VO as there are saying that it 
more operational and it’s something 
that can be funded by JGDM. The 
PSP has been requested to make a 
presentation of which the date falls 
on 2018/19 FY 
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Replacement of 
Water Mains in La 
Rochelle Street, in 
Burgersdorp 
 

The project was to replace 
the pipeline system in La 
Rochelle street in 
Burgersdorp  

Total Budget 
R9,598,843.09 
 
2017/18 
R500,000.00 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

14/03/2016 
04/10/2017 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= 
R9,365,536.01 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= R0 

Progress: 100% 
complete 
(Retention) 
 

 Lead PSP held a meeting on the 
16th of November 2017 with JGDM 
maintenance to resolve the issue of 
house connections and 
commissioning of the new line which 
were not done, as problems that 
were not detected during 
construction were picked up after 
the final completion was issued. And 
it was agreed that the contractor that 
is working there Burgersdorp on a 
related project should complete the 
connections 
 Material have been purchased 

and the contractor plans to 
install the fitting by August 
2018 

 The project is complete and it 
is on defects liability period. 

 This grant is a schedule 6, and 
therefore the monitoring of the 
budget sits with Eastern Cape 
Provincial Treasury. 

Replacement of 
Water Mains in 
Queenstown Road, 
in Burgersdorp 

The objective of the project 
was to replace the pipeline 
system in Queenstown 
Road in Burgersdorp 

Total Budget 
R7,616,844.52 
 
2017/18 
R1,000,000.00 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

14/03/2016 
16/05/2017 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= 
R6,632,064.64 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= R0 

Progress: 100% 
Complete (Retention)  Lead PSP held a meeting on the 

16th of November 2017 with JGDM 
maintenance to resolve the issue of 
house connections and 
commissioning of the new line which 
were not done, as problems that 
were not detected during 
construction were picked up after 
the final completion was issued. And 
it was agreed that the contractor that 
is working there Burgersdorp on a 
related project should complete the 
connections 
 Material have been purchased 

and the contractor plans to 
install the fitting by August 
2018 

 The project is complete and it 
is on defects liability period. 
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Refurbishment of 
Chiappinni’s Klip 
Dam 2 

The objective of the project 
was to rehabilitate 
Chiappinni Klip dam 

Total Budget 
R5,801,819.10 
 
2017/18 
R500,000.00 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

9/04/2016 
13/02/2017 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= 
R4,901,649.34 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= R0 

Progress: 100% 
Complete (Retention) 

The project is complete. 
 Penalties will be applied for late 

completion of project on the 
last Payment Certificate. 

 Fencing and grassing will be 
done as a separate project. 

 

Replacement of 
Water Mains in 
Rose Road, in 
Burgersdorp 

The objective of the project 
was to replace the pipeline 
system in Rose Road in 
Burgersdorp 

Total Budget 
R10,048,712.54 
 
2017/18 
R500,000.00 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

24/10/2016 
26/06/2017 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= 
R7,404,243.23 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= R0 

Progress: 100% 
Complete (Retention) 

The project is complete and is on 
defects liability stage. 
 Penalties will be applied for late 

completion of project on the 
last Payment Certificate. 

 

Burgersdorp 
Plantation Sump 
and Boreholes 

The project entails the 
construction of Sump next to 
the Burgersdorp WTW 

Total Budget 
R8,708,192.95 
 
2017/18 
R11,500,000.00 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

11/05/2017 
11/11/2018 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= R 0 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= 
R3 430 779.04 

Progress: Construction  
<=80%  It was unfortunate here that the 

director of the appointed contractor 
passed away; and while he was 
terminally ill he agreed to cede the 
entire job to his sub-contractor and 
this process delayed the project a 
bit. 
 The project is progressing well 

and is planned to be completed 
by the end of November 2018 
This grant is a schedule 6, and 
therefore the monitoring of the 
budget sits with Eastern Cape 
Provincial Treasury. 

Steynsburg Koppie 
Water Supply 

The project constituted of 
the following: 
(1) Construction of Three 

boreholes with their 
pump houses 

(2) Bulk main and gravity 
main to the existing 
reticulation network  

(3) Reservoir 

Total Budget 
R7,935,323.4 
 
2017/18 
R4,000,000.00 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

11/10/2016 
07/11/2017 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= R 
5,707,593.97  
 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= R 
809,412.28 

Progress: Construction  
<=100% 

The project was completed in 
December 2017, and is now on 
defects liability period which will end 
in December 2018 
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6ML Storage 
Reservoir at 
Burgersdorp WTW 
 

Construction of 6Ml 
reservoir next to the 
Burgersdorp WTW 

Total Budget 
R26,667,014.80 
 
2017/18 
R18,853,986 

ECPT Walter Sisulu 
LM 

09/11/2017 
28/11/2018 

Total Exp. Prev. 
FYs= R 0 
 
2017/18  
Exp.= 
R1 006 000.00 

Progress: Construction  
<=25%  It was unfortunate here that the 

director of the appointed contractor 
passed away; and while he was 
terminally ill he agreed to cede the 
entire job to his sub-contractor and 
this process delayed the project a 
bit. 
 The project is progressing well 

and is planned to be completed 
by the end of November 2018 
This grant is a schedule 6, and 
therefore the monitoring of the 
budget sits with Eastern Cape 
Provincial Treasury. 



 

Page | 83 Annual Report 2017/18 financial year 

APPENDIX F: LONG TERM CONTRACTS AND PUBLIC PRIVATE PARTNERSHIP 

 
Non-Infrastructure Projects 

BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER/ 
PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR/ 
SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION / 
VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

07/2011 Provision of Banking 
services 

Mr C. 
Samuels 

ABSA Bank 60 Months 01/10/2011 30/09/2016 
 
Extended to 
31/12/2018 

Rate base R683 829 955.34 
(13-09-2011 to 
30-06-2018) 

N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

22/2011 Provision of Municipal 
Insurance 

Ms. N. 
Mlotywa 

Lateral Unison 
Insurance Brokers 
(Pty) Ltd 

36 Months 01/09/2012 30/06/2016 
Extended to  
31/12/2018 

R86 640.00 R15 573 934.28 
 (Yearly premium) 
(25-09-2012  to 
30-06-2018) 

Yes 
(Premium 

Adjustment 
etc) 

Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily. 
The end-user 
has included 
some items and 
thus increased 
premium.  

Single Source Loading of Franking 
Machine (Postage 
stamps) 

Corporate 
Services 

Fin Tech Creditor 
Postage 

24 Months 01/08/2000 Ongoing Rate based R43 384.28 
Initially 
(10/09/2012 to 
20/05/2013), but 
now on a month 
to month basis. 

N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

JGDM2012/13-002 
 
 

Provision of Internal 
Audit, Information 
technology and 
Forensic Services 

Ms. A. 
Mahamba 

KPMG 36 Months 20/01/2013 30/06/2017 
Extended to 
31/10/2017 

Rates based R5 664 469.34 
(20/11/2012 to 
31/10/2017)  

Yes 
 

Contract Expired 

JGDM2013/14-
Q034 

Provision of 
employment checks 

S. Botha Managed Integrity 
Evaluation (Pty) Ltd 

36 Months 01/12/2014 31/11/2017 Rates base R92 756.84 
(31/03/2015 to 
30/11/2017) 

N/A Contract Expired 

JGDM2014/15-004 Supply and Delivery of 
Tyres, Tubes and 
Flaps 

U. Rozani Celeba cc t/a Hi- Q 
Aliwal North 

36 Months 11/12/2014 11/12/2017 
Extended to 
30/09/2018 

Rates base R2 723 791.31 
(13/01/2015 to 
30-06-2018) 

N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 
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BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER/ 
PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR/ 
SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION / 
VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

JGDM2013/14-002 Appointment of a 
service provider to 
offer Financial Service 
support to JGDM 

S. Du Toit Price Waterhouse  
Coopers 

36 Months 17/11/2014 17/11/2017 
Extended to 
31/12/2018 

Rates base R2 849 729.86 
(01/05/2014 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

Single Source Implementation and 
continuation of the 
billing function 

Ms S. Du 
Toit 

Sebata Municipal 
Solutions 

36 Months 09/06/2014 31/05/2017 
Extended to 
31/12/2018 

Rates basis R58 056 225.01 
(06/08/2015 to 
31/0/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2015/16-004 Appointment letter of a 
service provider to 
offer Certificate in 
Municipal Finance 
Management 
Learnership 

Ms N. Nelani Kgolo Business 
Trust t/a Kgolo 
Institute 

12 Months 01/10/2015 31/09/2016 
Extended 

R683 088.00 
 

0.00 N/A Order not yet 
placed. Awaiting 
funds transfer by 
LGSETA. 

JGDM2014/15-
Q002 

Supply and Delivery of 
Cutting Edge Grader 
Blades and nuts  

Mr U. Rozani Universal 
Equipment (Pty)Ltd 

24 Months 01/01/2015 31/12/2017 Rates base R425 501.02 
(09/02/2015 to 
31/12/2017) 

N/A Contract Expired 

JGDM2014/15-003 Provision of Security 
Services - Gariep 

Ms L. 
Matyesini 

ImbokothoMkhomto 
Security Services 

36 Months 01/07/2015 27/06/2018 Rates based R1 609 660.85 
(20/08/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

JGDM2014/15-007 Supply and Delivery of 
Stationery 

Mr D. Van 
Wyk 

Mbuzone Holding 
NRG Office 
Solutions 
Life Junkiez (Pty) 
Ltd 

36  Months 02/04/2015 02/03/2018 Rates base R611 797.48 
R1 293 628.71 
 
R1 552 502.88 

N/A Contract Expired 
 

JGDM2014/15-008 Review of Water 
Services Development 
Plan for JGDM 

Mr B. 
Makhehle 

Element Consulting 
Engineers (PTY) 
Pty 

36 Months 01/01/2015 31/12/2017 Rates base R1 105 235.12 
(24/07/2015 to 
31/03/2018) 

N/A Contract Expired 

JGDM2014/15--
018 

Appointment of a 
service provider to 
supply, delivery and 
offloading of 
Coagulants, Ga, 
Liquid, Granular 
Chlorine Soda Ash and 
Lime  

Mr B. 
Makhehle 

Metsi Water 
Solutions (Pty) Ltd 

36 Months 04/04/2016 03/04/2019 Rates base R6 416 079.82 
(20/06/2016 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 
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BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER/ 
PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR/ 
SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION / 
VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

JGDM2014/15-020 Provision of Security 
Services - Senqu 

Ms L. 
Matyesini 

ImbokothoMkhomto 
Security Services 

36 Months 01/10/2015 30/09/2018 Rates based R4 156 445.13 
(01/10/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2014/15-020 Provision of Security 
Services - Elundini 

Ms L. 
Matyesini 

ImbokothoMkhomto 
Security Services 

36 Months 01/10/2015 30/09/2018 Rates based R2 786 927.43 
(01/10/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2014/15-020 Provision of Security 
Services - Maletswai 

Ms L. 
Matyesini 

Yolihle Security 
Services 

36 Months 01/10/2015 30/09/2018 Rates based R1 303 588.30 
(01/10/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2014/15-021 Appointment of a 
Service Provider to 
offer Legal Service 
Support to JGDM 

Ms N. M 
Libasi 

Clark Laing Inc 
Attorneys 

36 Months 01/10/2015 31/09/2018 Rates Based R2 509 341.53 
(03/11/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2014/15-
Q035 

Supply and Delivery of 
barriers 

U. Rozani Hi - Q Aliwal North  36 Months 01/06/2015 30/05/2018 
Extended to 
30/09/2018 

Rates base R235 297.04 
 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily 
 

SINGLE SOURCE Laboratory services Mr B. 
Makhehle 

East London 
Industrial 
Development  zone 

36 Months 01/01/2015 31/12/2018 Rates basis R6 556 442.71 
( 07/04/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

133/2015-HR Appointment of a 
service provider for 
provision of support in 
Human Resources 
management 

Mr S. Botha Charmaine van 
Schalkwyk 
Consulting 

36 Months 17/12/2015 17/12/2018 Rates basis R1 683 537.69 
(18/12/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

 Provision of Travel 
Agency Services 

Ms N. 
Mlotywa 

LithabaBasadi 
Investments t/a 
Lithaba Travels 

36 Months 01/03/2016 28/02/2019 Rates basis R16 349 844.49 
(01/03/2016 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

LETS/Tel/01 Appointment of a 
service provider to 
supply and install a 
monitored system 

Mr L. Gush Singa Tel (Pty) Ltd 
t/a NET 15 

36 Months 01/07/2016 30/06/2019 Rates Basis R3 079 939.42 
(01/02/2017 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

RT-25 2016 Procurement of an 
integrated Financial 
Management and 
Internal control system 

Ms S Du Toit Sebata Municipal 
Solutions (Pty) Ltd 

36 Months 01/12/2016 30/11/2019 Rates based R4 745 125.60 N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 
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BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER/ 
PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR/ 
SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION / 
VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

as it relate to the 
utilization of 
transversal tender 

JGDM2015/16-023 Appointment for 
Supply and Delivery of 
Fencing Material 

Ms N. Kilishe Songo- Qholo (Pty) 
Ltd 

36 Months 01/02/2017 31/01/2020 Rates based 0.00 N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2015/16-030 Appointment of a 
service provider to 
perform duties of a 
company secretary and 
provider Legal services 
for JOGEDA 

Ms N. 
Kethwa 

Clark Laing Inc 36 Months 01/10/2016 30/09/2019 Rates basis 
 

R713 991.84 
 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2015/16-022 Appointment of a 
service provider to 
Supply and Deliver all-
purpose cement 

Ms N. Kilishe S and J Dynamic 
Trading 

36 Months 01/10/2016 30/09/2019 Rates basis R472 777.50 
(18/10/2016 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2016/17-
Q006 

External Audit Services Ms N. Kilishe Morar Incorporated 36 Months 01/09/2016 31/08/2019 R84 672 per 
annum 

R337 726.22 N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2016/17-
005 

Appointment of an 
Events Agent to 
manage and facilitate 
event management 
and catering for Joe 
Gqabi District 
Municipality Events 

Mr M. 
Dyantyi 

Igqabi Solutions 36 Months 17/05/2017 17/05/2020 15% for every 
event 
management 

R2 345 016.39 
 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2016/17-
010 
 

Supply and Delivery of 
Lubricants 

Mr U. Rozani Barkly East Motors 36 Months 01/07/2017 30/06/2020 Rates based R458 519.92 
 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2016/17-
Q015 

Supply and Delivery of 
Steel Reinforcement 
Mesh 

Ms N. Kilishe S and J Dynamic 
Trading 

36 Months 01/07/2017 30/06/2020 Rates based 0.00 N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2016/17-018 Supply and Delivery of 
Computers and Other 
IT Equipment. 

Mr L. Gush SMS ICT CHOICE 
(PTY) LTD 

36 Months 01/08/2017 31/07/2020 Rates based R46 910.20 N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2016/17-018 Supply and Delivery of 
Computers and Other 

Mr L. Gush Genbiz Trading 
1001 (Pty) Ltd t/a 

36 Months 01/08/2017 31/07/2020 Rates based R52 193.99 
(09/08/2019 to 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 
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BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER/ 
PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR/ 
SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION / 
VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

IT Equipment. Aloe Office and 
Business 
Equipment 

30/06/2018) 
 

JGDM2016/17-019 Supply and Delivery of 
Sprinklers 

Mr R. 
Labuschagne 

Yebo Sales 
Wildcoast cc 

36 Months 01/08/2017 31/07/2020 Rates based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2016/17-004 Supply and Delivery of 
Corporate gifts 

Ms L. 
Brummer 

BLB Printing corner 
(Pty) Ltd 

36 Months 01/10/2017 30/09/2020 Rates based R15 226.00 

 
N/A Contract running 

satisfactory. 

JGDM2016/17-006 Supply, Installation, 
Commissioning and 
Management of water 
and wastewater 
services infrastructure 
telemetry system 
inclusive of online 
water quality 
monitoring system. 

Mr D. 
Lusawana 

Hybrid Control 
Corporation 

36 Months 05/10/2017 05/10/2020 Rates based R8 485 226.34 
 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory. 
 

JGDM2016/17-003 Supply, Delivery, 
Installation of Branding 
Material 

Ms L. 
Brummer 

Bravo Afrika 
Holdings cc 

36 Months 01/12/2017 30/11/2020 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2016/17-003 Supply, Delivery, 
Installation of Branding 
Material 

Ms L. 
Brummer 

Amended Recline 
Trading & Projects 

36 Months 01/12/2017 30/11/2020 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2016/17-
Q008 

Supply and Delivery of 
Consumables and 
other Cleaning Material 

Ms L. 
Matyesini 

MXT Construction 
and Services 

36 Months 01/11/2017 31/10/2020 Rates Based R36 242.15 N/A Contract running 
satisfactory. 

JGDM2016/17-
Q008 

Supply and Delivery of 
Consumables and 
other Cleaning Material 

Ms L. 
Matyesini 

Inzaliseko Trading 
Enterprise 

36 Months 01/11/2017 31/10/2020 Rates Based R159 299.25 

 
N/A Contract running 

satisfactory. 

JGDM2016/17-
Q008 

Supply and Delivery of 
Consumables and 
other Cleaning Material 

Ms L. 
Matyesini 

Chongwa 
Investments 
Holdings 

36 Months 01/11/2017 31/10/2020 Rates Based R17037.42 

 
N/A Contract running 

satisfactory. 

JGDM2016/17-
Q008 

Supply and Delivery of 
Consumables and 
other Cleaning Material 

Ms L. 
Matyesini 

Copper Leaf 
Trading 580 cc 

36 Months 01/11/2017 31/10/2020 Rates Based R42 220.32 
 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory. 



 

Page | 88 Annual Report 2017/18 financial year 

BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER/ 
PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR/ 
SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION / 
VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

JGDM2016/17-
Q014 

Supply and Delivery of 
Agricultural Lime 

Ms N. Kilishe Magricor (Pty) Ltd 36 Months 01/12/2017 30/11/2020 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2017/18-001 Infrastructure Assets 
Management Support 

MrR. Fortuin Aurecon South 
Africa (PTY) Ltd 

36 Months 01/06/2018 31/05/2021 Rates Based 0.00 

 
N/A Order not yet 

placed 

JGDM2017/18-002 Provision of Vacuum 
Tankers Services  

Mr D. 
Lusawana 

Buyanako Projects 
(Pty) Ltd 

36 Months 01/05/2018 30/04/2021 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2017/18-002 Provision of Vacuum 
Tankers Services  

Mr D. 
Lusawana 

Monguni 
Investment cc 

36 Months 01/05/2018 30/04/2021 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2017/18-003 Provision of Training 
Agent 

Ms N. Nelani Academy of 
Training Agent 
Services 

36 Months 01/05/2018 30/04/2021 Rates Based 0.00 

 
N/A Order not yet 

placed 

JGDM2017/18-003 Provision of Training 
Agent 

Ms N. Nelani LizwaNtlabati 
Trading cc 

36 Months 01/05/2018 30/04/2021 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2017/18-008 Supply and Delivery of 
Personal Protective 
Clothing and 
Equipment 

Mr N. Mayosi Heed SA (Pty) Ltd 36 Months 01/05/2018 30/04/2021 Rates Based 0.00 

 
N/A Order not yet 

placed 

JGDM2017/18-010 Supply, Delivery, 
Installation and 
Servicing of Fire 
Equipment 

Mr N. Mayosi Magnum Fire 36 Months 01/06/2018 31/05/2021 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2017/18-010 Supply, Delivery, 
Installation and 
Servicing of Fire 
Equipment 

Mr N. Mayosi Technofire 
Services 

36 Months 01/06/2018 31/05/2021 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 

JGDM2017/18-015 Annual Medical 
Surveillance 

Mr N. Mayosi Liqhayiya 
Investment t/a 
Liqhayiya 
Occupational 
Health and Safety 
Consultants 

36 Months 01/05/2018 30/04/2021 Rates Based 0.00 
 

N/A Order not yet 
placed 
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INFRASTRUCTURE RELATED PROJECTS 
BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 

SERVICE 
END-USER 
/ PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR 
/ SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION 
/VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

21/2011 Vacuum Tanking 
Services @ 
Maclear 

Mr. D. 
Lusawana 

Escay Catering 
& Other 
Services cc 

36 Months 01/09/2012 30/06/2016 
Extended 
30/09/2018 

R2 100.00 daily 
rates. Rate 
reviewed to R3 
000/day. 

R9 570 984.95 
(05/10/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

21/2011 
 
 

Vacuum Tanking 
Services @ Mount 
Fletcher 

Mr. D. 
Lusawana 

Umngcunube 
Trade & Invest 
cc 

36 Months 01/09/2012 30/06/2016 
Extended 
30/09/2018 

R2 100.00 daily 
rates. Rate 
reviewed to R3 
000/day. 

R4 716 897.38 
(05/10/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

21/2011 Vacuum Tanking 
Services @ 
Sterkspruit 
 

Mr. D. 
Lusawana 

Eagle Ukhozi 
Transport cc 

36 Months 01/09/2012 30/06/2016 
Extended 
30/09/2018 

R2 100.00 daily 
rates. Rate 
reviewed to R3 
000/day. 

R959 393.23 
(05/10/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes Contract 
terminated due 
to poor 
performance. 

       21/2011                                Vacuum Tanking 
Services @ 
Jamestown 

Mr. D. 
Lusawana 

Amadwala 
Trading 363 cc 

36 Months 01/09/2012 30/06/2016 
Extended 
30/09/2018 

R1 600.00 daily 
rates. Rate 
reviewed to R3 
000/day. 

R11 863 739.71 
(21/09/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

21/2011 Vacuum Tanking 
Services @ 
Burgersdorp 

Mr. D. 
Lusawana 

Algoa Plant Hire 
cc 

36 Months 01/09/2012 30/06/2016 
Extended 
30/09/2018 

R2 100.00 daily 
rates. Rate 
reviewed to R3 
000/day. 

R6 258 647.64 
(27/09/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

21/2011 Vacuum Tanking 
Services @ 
Venterstad 

Mr. D. 
Lusawana 

Non SoSo 
Construction cc 

36 Months 01/09/2012 30/06/2016 
Extended 
30/09/2018 

R2 050.00 daily 
rates. Rate 
reviewed to R3 
000/day. 

R9 330 700.53 
(05/10/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 

21/2011 Vacuum Tanking 
Services @ 
Steynsburg 

Mr. D. 
Lusawana 

Ramalo 
Construction cc 

36 Months 01/09/2012 30/06/2016 
Extended 
30/09/2018 

R2 028.00 daily 
rates. Rate 
reviewed to R3 
000/day.  

R5 803 163.27 
(04/10/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily. 

Single Source Implementation of 
the Rural Water 
and Sanitation 
Programme 
(RWSP) 

Mr. R. 
Fortuin 

The Mvula Trust 60 Months 01/08/2016 31/07/2021 12% of the total 
cost of the 
programme 

R167 508 405.71 
(19/08/2016 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract 
renewed. 
Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily.  
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BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER 
/ PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR 
/ SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION 
/VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

JGDM2013/14-
006 

Construction of 
Bulk Sanitation 
Infrastructure 
Upgrade for 
Maclear : 
Upgrading of 
Waste Water 
treatment works 
phase 3 

Mr Z. Mduba Amadwala 
Trading 363 cc 

15 Months 01/05/2015 31/08/2016 
 
Extended to 
30/10/2018 

R23 806 967.96 R13 428 172.41 N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily. 

JGDM2013/14-
008 

Provision of 
professional 
services for the 
design and 
construction 
supervision of 
Maclear water 
treatment and 
distribution 
upgrade 

Z. Mduba GIBB (Pty) Ltd 36 Months 01/05/2015 30/04/2018 R5 391 262.67 R6 377 010.94 
 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily. 

JGDM2013/14-
018 

Appointment of 
professional 
service provider for 
Sterkspruit 
Regional Waste 
Water Treatment 
Plant and 
associated Bulk 
Infrastructure 

Mr. R. 
Fortuin 

Dibanani 
Consulting cc 

48 Months 23/07/2014 23/06/2018 R8 711 951.25 R13 684 263.40 
(28/11/2014 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily 
 

JGDM2014/15-
007 

Provision of 
Professional 
Services for Design 
and Construction 
Supervision of 
Maclear Bulk 
Sanitation 
Infrastructure 
Upgrade- Phase 4 

Z. Mduba GIBB (Pty) Ltd 18 Months 01/05/2015 30/12/2016 
Extended 
TBA 
 
 

R1 797 922.15 R12 568 533.98 Yes Contract running 
satisfactorily. 
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BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER 
/ PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR 
/ SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION 
/VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

JGDM2014/15-
001 

Jamestown Bucket 
Eradication Phase 
2: Stage 2 
Pumpstations 

Z. Mduba Amadwala 
Trading 363 cc 

12 Months 01/06/2015 04/07/2016 
Extended to 
01/12/2017 

R18 510 767.40 R11 621 116.97 
(30/06/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily. 
Penalties 
currently being 
affected. 

JGDM2014/15-
009 

Jamestown Bucket 
Eradication Phase 
2: Stage 2, Pipeline 
Sewers 

Z. Mduba Amadwala 
Trading 363 cc 

12 Months 02/05/2017 07/12/2017 R12 020 082.82 R4 669 479.81 
 
 

N/A Contract stalled 
due to court 
challenge 

Single Source Joe Gqabi Disaster 
relief 2014- 
STEYNSBURG 

Mr R. 
Fortuin 

SBA/Sinakho 
Consulting JV 

36 Months 01/07/2015 30/06/2018 Rates basis R30 797458.42 
(12/10/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily 

Single Source Joe Gqabi Disaster 
relief 2014- 
ALIWAL NORTH 

Mr R. 
Fortuin 

Iskofu Property 
Development t/a 
SKC Engineers 
Maletswai 

36 Months 01/04/2017 30/06/2018 Rates basis R8 100 754.38 
(12/10/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily 

Single Source Lady Grey Bulk 
water 
project.MG/EC0652 

Mr R. 
Fortuin 

Sektor 
Consulting 
Engineers/UWP 

36 Months 01/07/2017 30/06/2018 Rates basis R38 220 009.13 
(12/10/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily 
 
 

JGDM2015/16-
001 

Provision of 
upscaling and 
extension of the 
Barkly East Bulk 
water Infrastructure 
to accommodate 
the new 
development of 
298 houses in 
Barkly East 

Mr R. 
Fortuin 

Bosch Stemele 
(Pty) Ltd 

11 Months 01/05/2016 30/04/2017 
Extended to 
30/06/2020 

R19 606 609.45 R7 252 501.20 N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily 
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BID NO DESCRIPTION OF 
SERVICE 

END-USER 
/ PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR 
/ SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START 
DATE 

EXPIRY 
DATE 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO DATE 

EXTENSION 
/VARIATION 

COMMENTS 

JGDM2015/16-
020 

Appointment of a 
service provider to 
undertake the 
water conservation 
and demand 
management 
implementing agent 
duties 

Mr D. 
Lusawana 

MFS Charted 
Accountants 

36 Months 01/10/2016 30/09/2019 Rates basis R24 978 460.67 
(20/01/2017 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract running 
satisfactory 

JGDM2015/16-
010PT 

Rehabilitation of 
Mechanical plant 
for the waste water 
treatment works 
and phola park 
pump station  

R. Fortuin Lwazcon 
Earthworks & 
Plant Hire cc 

6 Months 01/04/2016 09/12/2016 
Extended to 
30/01/2018 

R2 924 879.68 R472 561.77 
(26/05/2016 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes 
R197 557.00 

Project complete 

JGDM2015/16-
016PT 

Gariep 
Municipality- 
SteynsburgKoppie 
Water Supply 

R. Fortuin Batabile 
Construction 
Services 

6 Months 11/10/2016 11/05/2017 
Extended to 
28/11/2017 

R7 935 323.40 R4 249 880.32 
 

Yes  
R441 650.56 

Project 
completed. 
 

JGDM2016/17-
001PT 

New Reservoirs 
and Ground water 
suppliers 

R. Fortuin RadeeCivils 18 Months 18/04/2018 18/10/2018 R35 815 345.59 R11 501 023.87 N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily 
 

JGDM2016/17-
002PT 

Burgersdorp 
Plantation sump 
and Boreholes 

R. Fortuin DDX/ Mvezo 
Plant Hire 

24 weeks 11/05/2017 11/11/2017 
Extended to 
30/06/2018 

R8 708 192.95 R3 497 873.76 N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily 
 

JGDM2016/17-
003PT 

Burgersdorp Water 
Treatment works – 
6ML storage 
reservoir 

R. Fortuin DDX/ Mvezo 
Plant Hire 

32 weeks 09/11/2017 11/11/2018 
 

R26 667 014.80 R7 644 350.05 N/A Contract running 
satisfactorily 
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Leases and maintenance contracts 
BID NO DESCRIPTION 

OF SERVICE 
END-USER/ 
PROJECT 
MANAGER 

CONTRACTOR/ 
SERVICE 
PROVIDER 

DURATION START DATE EXPIRY DATE CONTRACT 
AMOUNT 

PAYMENTS 
MADE TO 
DATE 

EXTENSION 
/VARIATION 

COMMENTS 
 
 
 

83/2009  Financial 
System Support 
Agreement 

Ms S. Du Toit Bytes Systems 
Integration (Pty) 
Ltd 

14 Months 01/09/2014 26/07/2017 
Extended to 
31/12/2018 
(Maintenance 
contract – ongoing) 

R281 880.00 R1 858 583.19 
(21/04/2015 to 
30/06/2018) 

       N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily. 
 
 

42/2010 Supply, Delivery 
& Maintenance 
of Printers 
 

Mr. L. Gush NRG Office 
Solution t/a 
Gestetner 

36 Months 01/07/2010 Month basis 
 

R845 665.00 
 
 

R3 433 347.57 
(08/09/2010 to 
30/06/2018) 

        N/A Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily. 

Single 
Source 

Escalator 
Maintenance 

Mr. S. 
Schanick 

Otis 60 Months 01/06/2011 31/05/2016 
Extended to 
31/05/2021 

R2 043.29 
 with 
escalations 
every year 

R285 167.51 
(08/08/2011 to 
30/06/2018) 

Renewed for a 
5 year period. 

Satisfactory 
maintenance 
regularly 
performed.  

Single 
Source 
 

Alarm System Mr. S. 
Schanick 
 

Guardian Security 12 Months 01/07/2013 Ongoing 
 

R289.99 per 
building 

R114 555.70 
(3/12/2010 to 
30/06/2018) 

       Yes 
Ongoing 

Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily. 

Single 
Source 
 

Payroll 
Administrator 

Ms T. 
Ngqongqwana 

Payday Software 
System (Pty) Ltd 

24 Months 01/08/2011 31/07/2013 
extended to 
30/06/2018 

Rate based R1 858 606.92 
(01/08/2011 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes Contract still 
running 
satisfactorily.  

Single 
Source 

Lease of offices 
and a strong 
room @ MPCC 
Building in 
Sterkspruit 

Ms. L.A. 
Matyesini 

Senqu 
Municipality 

12 Months 01/04/2011 31/03/2014 
Extended to 
31/03/2016 to 
31/03/2019 

R3 003.00 with 
escalations 
yearly  

R52 723.00 
(29/06/2011 to 
30/06/2018) 

       Yes 
  Renewed 
(01/04/2012 to 
31/03/2014) 
extended to 
31/03/2019 

Contract has 
been extended 
to end on 
31/03/2019 
 

Single 
Source 

Office 
Accommodation 

Ms. L.A. 
Matyesini 

Christian Life 
Centre 

24 Months 01/04/2012 31/03/2014 
Extended to 
31/03/2020 

Rate based 
plus L & W 
(Inc yearly 
escalations) 
 
 

R3 737 067.94 
 
(01/04/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

       Yes 
 

Agreement 
has been 
extended for 
a period of two 
years and still 
running 
satisfactory. 
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Q35/2011 Office 
Accommodation 
(Office in Ugie) 

Ms. L.A. 
Matyesini 

Francis Kotze 36 Months 01/04/2012 31/03/2014 
Extended to 
31/03/2019 

R8 500.00 R622 098.16 
(01/07/2012 to 
30/06/2018) 

Yes 
 

Agreement still 
running 
satisfactorily 

Single 
Source 

Rental of photo 
copy machine 
for working for 
water. 

Ms N. Kilishe Nashua East 
London 

60 Months 01/05/2013 Month basis 
 
 
 
 

R750.00/month R177 204.65 
(28/09/2010 to 
30/06/2018) 

Renewed 
 
 

Contract has 
been renewed 
for five (5) 
years from 
01/05/2013 to 
31/04/2018 
and still 
running 
satisfactory. 

Single 
Source 

Supply, 
Installation and 
Monitoring of the 
AltechNetstar 
tracking unit on 
Mayor’s official 
vehicle 

Mr. S. 
Scharnick 

AltechNetstar 
Fleet Solution 
(Pty) Ltd 

36 Months 01/07/2013 Ongoing R17 408.94 R433 326.75 N/A Unit already 
supplied and 
installed into 
the vehicle. 
Performance 
is satisfactory. 
Additional 
Units were 
provided for 
additional 
vehicles 
purchased. 

Single 
Source 

Lease of Office  
for the Billing 
office in Maclear 

Mr. S. 
Scharnick 

Salabora 
Enterprise 
Projects 

36 Months 01/11/2015 31/10/2018 R5 700.00pm  R186 226.95 
(03/11/2015- 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract 
running 
satisfactory 

Single 
Source 
 
 

Lease of Office  
for the Billing 
office in Aliwal 
North 

Mr. S. 
Scharnick 

Mariata Der Walt 
Trust 

36 Months 01/07/2014 30/06/2017 
Extended till 
31/07/2018 

R7 200.00pm  R401 588.68 
(21/01/2015- 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract 
running 
satisfactory 

Single 
Source 
 

Lease of Office  
for the Billing 
office in Lady 
Grey 

Mr. S. 
Scharnick 

PS2053 
Investment cc 

36 Months 01/07/2014 30/06/2017 
Extended till 
30/06/2020 

R13 860 pm R627 912.00 
(07/12/2017 to 
30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract 
running 
satisfactory 

Single 
Source 

Lease office for 
Cashiers in 
Maletswai Local 
Municipality 

Mr. S. 
Scharnick 

Maletswai Local 
Municipality 

36 Months 01/04/2016 31/03/2019 R300.00pm 0 N/A  Order not 
placed yet 
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Single 
Source 

Lease officer 
Cashiers office 
in Senqu 
Municipality 

Mr. S. 
Scharnick 

Senqu Local 
Municipality 

36 Months 01/04/2016 31/03/2019 R3 700.00pm R57 817.00 
(16/11/2016  
to 30/06/2018) 

N/A Contract 
running 
satisfactory 

Single 
Source 

Lease Office for 
Cashiers office 
Gariep Local 
Municipality 

Mr. S. 
Scharnick 

Gariep Local 
Municipality 

36 Months 01/04/2016 31/03/2019 R3 500.00pm 0 N/A Order not 
placed yet 
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APPENDIX G: PERFORMANCE ON COGTA-EC INDICATORS 
 

Organisational Transformation and Institutional Development  
 Indicator name Total number 

of people 
(planned for) 
during the year 
under review 

Achievement 
level during 
the year 
under review 

Achievement 
percentage 
during the 
year 

Comments 
on the gap 

1 Vacancy rate for all 
approved and budgeted 
posts 

261 150 (to be 
confirmed) 

57% Recruitment 
process is 
underway 

2 Percentage of 
appointment in strategic 
positions (Municipal 
Manager and  Section 57 
Managers) 

8 8 100% None 

3 Percentage of  Section 57 
Managers including  
Municipal Managers who 
attended at least 1  skill 
development training 
course within the FY 

8 8 100% None 

4 Percentage of Managers 
in Technical Services with 
a professional 
qualification 

12 10 83% None 

5 Percentage of 
municipalities within the 
district area that have a 
fully functional 
Performance 
Management System 
(DM only) 

4 4 100% None 

8 Percentage of staff that 
have undergone a skills 
audit (including 
competency profiles) 
within the current 5 year  
term 

100% 100% 100% None 

9 Percentage of  councillors 
who attended a skill 
development training 
within the current 5 year 
term 

100% 100% 100% None 

10 Percentage of staff 
complement with 
disability                                        

956 6 0.006 Recruitment 
process 
encourages 
people with 
disabilities to 
apply 

11 Percentage of female 
employees   

956 308 32% Employment 
Equity Plan 
is being 
implemented. 

12 Percentage of employees 
that are aged 35 or 
younger 

868 334 35% Employment 
Equity Plan 
is being 
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 Indicator name Total number 
of people 
(planned for) 
during the year 
under review 

Achievement 
level during 
the year 
under review 

Achievement 
percentage 
during the 
year 

Comments 
on the gap 

implemented. 
 
Basic Service delivery performance highlights  

 Indicator name Total number 
of household/ 
customer 
expected to 
benefit 

Estimated  
backlogs 
(actual 
numbers) 

Target set 
for the FY 
under 
review 
(actual 
numbers) 

Number of 
HH/custome
r reached 
during the 
FY 

Percentage of 
achievement 
during the 
year 

1 Percentage of 
households with 
access to potable 
water 

5 000 17 599 5 000 0 0% 

2 Percentage of 
indigent households 
with access to free 
basic potable water 

16 928 16 928 16 928 16 928 100% (of 
registered 
indigents) 

3 Percentage of 
households using 
buckets ( 

97775 1729 0  
2% 

This affects 
informal 
settlement. 
Buckets are 
collected by 
the 
Municipality 

4 Percentage of 
households with 
access to sanitation 
services 

97 775 4 888 5 000 5065 101% 

5 Percentage of 
indigent households 
with access to free 
basic sanitation 
services 

16 928 16 928 16 928 16 928 100% (of 
registered 
indigents) 

6 Percentage of clinics 
with access to 
sanitation services 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

7 Percentage of 
schools with access 
to sanitation services 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

8 Percentage of 
informal settlements 
that have been 
provided with basic 
services 

1729 1729 100% 100% 100% 
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MUNICIPAL LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 Indicator name Target set for 

the year  
Achievement level 
during the year 
(absolute figure) 

Achievement 
percentage 
during the 
year 

Comment 

1 Percentage of LED 
Budget spent on LED 
related activities. 

13 100 000 13 100 000 100% None 

2 Number of LED 
stakeholder forum held  

12 18 150% Additional 
forums were 
held 

3 Percentage of SMME that 
have benefited from a 
SMME support program 

10 10 100% None 

4 Number of job 
opportunities created 
through EPWP 

2154 992 46% Target could 
not be met due 
to a number of 
projects not 
being 
completed and 
some being 
delayed. 

5 Number of job 
opportunities created 
through PPP 

0 0 0% No PPP 
activities during 
the year  

 

MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL VIABILITY AND MANAGEMENT  
 Indicator name Target set for 

the year 
R(000) 

Achievement level 
during the year 
R(000) 

Achievement 
percentage 
during the 
year 

Comment 

1 Percentage 
expenditure of 
capital budget 

231 251 947 134 426 081 58% Operational costs 
which were identified 
under the capital vote 
were reallocated 
negatively affecting the 
attainment of target 

2 Salary budget as a 
percentage of the 
total operational 
budget 

73 660 432 210 133 486 185% Overtime linked to 
Repairs and 
Maintenance cost 

3 Trade creditors as 
a percentage of 
total actual revenue 

31 640 756 111 526 757 252% Effect of Unspent 
Grants 

4 Total municipal 
own revenue as a 
percentage of the 
total actual budget 

12 186 947 1 790 333 15% Limited revenue 
collection from 
provision of services 

5 Rate of municipal 
consumer debt 
reduction 

7 886 -57 226 -95% (to be 
confirmed) 

None 

6 Percentage of MIG 
budget 
appropriately spent 

231 251 947 134 426 081 58% Operational 
costs which were 
identified under 
the capital vote were 
reallocated 
negatively 
affecting the 
attainment of target 

7 Percentage of 
MSIG budget 
appropriately spent 

0 0 0% No grant received 

8 Functionality of the 
Audit Committee 

5 6 120% An extra meeting 
was called to look 
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at the draft AFS 
and APR. 

9 Submission of AFS 
after the of financial 
year 

31 August 
2018 

31 August 2018 100% None 

 
 

GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION- (KPA 5) 
No Indicator name   
1 % of ward committees established N/A N/A 
2 % of ward committees that are functional N/A N/A 
3 Existence of an effective system to 

monitor CDWs 
N/A N/A 

4 Existence of an IGR strategy Adopted Yes 
5 Effective of IGR structural meetings Yes Yes 
6 Existence of an effective communication 

strategy 
Adopted Yes 

7 Number of mayoral imbizos conducted 3 100% 
8 Existence of a fraud prevention 

mechanism 
Adopted Yes 
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APPENDIX H: COUNCILLORS, COMMITTEES ALLOCATED AND COUNCIL 
ATTENDANCE  

 
Councillors, Committees Allocated and Council Attendance 

Council Members *Ward and/ or Party 
Represented 

Percentage 
Council Meetings 

Attendance 

Percentage 
Apologies 
for non-

attendance 
% % 

Cllr ZI Dumzela ANC 50% 50% 
Cllr TZ Notyeke ANC 93% 7% 

Cllr LM Tokwe ANC 93% 7% 
Cllr S Mei ANC 79% 21% 

Cllr  DD Mvumvu ANC 64% 36% 
Cllr NU Hokwana ANC 79% 21% 
Cllr EM Lekabane ANC 71% 29% 

Cllr Yiliwe SCA 93% 7% 

Cllr Ngendane EFF 71% 29% 

Cllr AM van Zyl DA 93% 7% 

Cllr B Msuthwana ANC 100% 0% 

Cllr  M Telile ANC 100% 0% 

Cllr L Pili DA 93% 7% 

Cllr M Marubelela ANC 64% 36% 

Cllr L Booka ANC 100% 0% 

Cllr N Ntaopane Independent 86% 14% 

Cllr  M Phuza ANC 86% 14% 

Cllr NP  Mposelwa ANC 79% 21% 

Cllr VV Stokhwe ANC 71% 29% 

Cllr XG Magcai DA 93% 7% 

Cllr NM Phama SCA 86% 14% 

Cllr AM Kwinana ANC 86% 14% 

Cllr DF Harkopf DA 93% 7% 

Cllr B Khweyiya ANC 21% 79% 

Cllr KS Lange ANC 57% 43% 

Note: * Councillors appointed on a proportional basis do not have wards allocated to them T A 
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APPENDIX I: OVERSIGHT REPORT ON THE ANNUAL REPORT OF JOE GQABI DISTRICT 
MUNICIPALITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 
 

PREAMBLE 
 
The Joe Gqabi District Municipality’s Municipal Public Accounts Committee (MPAC) was established 
in terms of the guidelines provided by the Department of Cooperative Governance and Traditional 
Affairs.  
 

COMPOSITION OF THE MPAC 
 
The MPAC members include the following Councilors: 
(i) Councilor  :   A P Kwinana (Chairperson); 
(ii) Councilor  :  DF Hartkopf; 
(iii) Councilor  :  NG Ntaopane; 
(iv) Councilor  :  L Nkunzi 
(v) Councilor  :  NU Hlathuka  

 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MPAC 
 
The guidelines for the establishment of Municipal Public Accounts Committee specify the 
responsibilities of the MPAC as the following primary functions:-. 
 

• To consider and evaluate the content of the annual report and to make recommendations to 
Council when adopting an oversight report on the annual report; 

• In order to assist with the conclusion of matters that were not finalized, information pertaining 
to past recommendations made on the annual report must also be reviewed. This relates to 
current in-year reports including quarterly, mid-year and annual reports; 

• To examine the financial statements and audit reports of the municipality and in doing so, the 
committee must consider improvements from the previous statements and reports and must 
evaluate the extent to which the Audit Committee’s and Auditor General’s recommendations 
have been implemented; 

• To provide good governance, transparency and accountability on the utilization of municipal 
resources; 

• To recommend to undertake an investigation, after reviewing any investigation report already 
undertaken by the municipality or the Audit Committee; and 

• To perform any other functions assigned to it through a resolution of Council within its area of 
responsibility. 

 
The guidelines further direct the MPAC to have permanent referral documents as they become 
available relating to:- 
 

• In-year reports of the municipality and municipal entities; 
• Financial statements of the municipality and municipal entities as part of the  
• committee’s oversight process; 
• Audit opinion, other reports and recommendations from the Audit Committee; 
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• Information relating to compliance in terms of sections 128 and 133 of the MFMA; 
• Information in respect of any disciplinary action taken in terms of the MFMA where it relates to 

an item that is currently being put before the committee; 
• Any other report from the municipality or its entity; and 
• Performance information of the municipality and municipal entities. 

 

PURPOSE OF THE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

• To promote accountability to the public and communities for decisions made by the Council 
• To provide information that supports the revenue and expenditure  
• To provide a narrative report on service delivery and against budget 
• To provide a record of activities of the municipality during a year and to report on the Service 

Delivery and Implementation Plan. 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Council has the responsibility   to oversee the performance of the Executive and Administration, 
as required by the Constitution, Section 129 of the Municipal Finance Management Act and circular 
32 of the Municipal Finance Management Act.  The oversight responsibility played by the MPAC is 
particularly important for the process of considering Annual Reports.  The MFMA and the MSA 
emphasize and recognize that the Council has an important role to play to ensure better performance 
of municipal departments.  Central and critical to this is the linkage between the goals set by Council 
through the Integrated Development Plan which are translated into budgets, programmes and 
projects and actual delivery and implementation on those goals.  It is important for the Council to 
ensure that the budget gives effect to goals and priorities of the institution and that the public is 
informed about the achievement and non- achievement of set goals, programmes and projects. 
  

LEGISLATIVE MANDATE 
 
In terms of Section 121 of the MFMA municipalities are required to prepare and table an annual report 
which must be considered and approved by the Council within nine months of the end of the financial 
year.  A draft of the annual report must be tabled before Council for consideration within seven month 
after the end of the financial year.   Section 29 of the Act requires that an oversight report be 
considered within two months after tabling of the draft report.  Circular 32 of the MFMA guides the 
oversight process and also provides a template for assessment of the annual report for the oversight 
purpose. 
 
The Executive Mayor has, in terms of Section 127(2) of the Municipal Finance Management Act No. 
56 of 2003 (MFMA) read with Section 46(1) (a) of the Local Government Municipal Systems Act No 
32 of 2000, tabled before the special meeting of the Joe Gqabi District Municipal Council held on 24 
January 2019, an Annual Report for the financial year ended on 30 June 2018. It is a legal 
requirement, in terms of Section 129(1) of the MFMA that an oversight report on the Annual Report be 
tabled before Council not later than two months subsequent to the date of the tabling of the Annual 
Report by the Executive Mayor. 
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As part of its oversight responsibility, the MPAC has reviewed the Executive Mayor’s report for the 
period ended 30 June 2018. The committee is now submitting its oversight report to Council with 
recommendations of the MPAC. The recommendations of the MPAC must guide the Municipal 
Council to adopt an oversight report containing the committee’s comments on the report it examined, 
which must include a statement whether the Council:- 

i. Approves the report with or without reservations; 
ii. Rejects the report; or 
iii. Refers the report back for revision of those components that need revision. 

 

MPAC COMMENTS ON ASPECTS OF THE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
AUDITOR GENERALS REPORT  
 
The audit opinion was achieved as the manifestation effective and transparent control environment 
which exists within the institution. The Auditor General did not identify any deficiencies in the internal 
controls material noncompliance with legislation.  No findings were raised on the usefulness and 
reliability of reported performance information. 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
It is observed and noted with appreciation that the audit committee, appraise,  review the internal 
controls, recommend appropriate actions and conduct follow up activities to ensure that corrective 
action are taken. 
 

KEY SERVICE DELIVERY PERFORMANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS 
 
The following improvements have been noted during the period under review: 
 

 Fifty three internship and learnership opportunities were created during the year under 
review.(number of people?) 

 The communities have been granted an opportunity to participate in local government matters 
through war room, representative forums , LED Forum, Tourism forum, out reaches and 
special engagements and State of the District Adress. 

 The local municipalities were support and engaged on IDP/PMS, IT and Internal Audit issues 
and challenges 

 Working for wetlands has been implemented Number of reports on implementation of working 
for water and wetlands programme 

 The number of reservoirs constructed  has increased from the target of 15 to 18.  This is a 
result of an additional budget that was allocated to the  reservoirs due to the need to mitigate 
against possible droughts  

 Number of new water sources provided increased from a target of 5 to 6. The efficient use of 
existing budget allowed for additional boreholes to be constructed to mitigate  possible 
droughts. same budget 
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 Traditional leaders have been engaged on a number of issues affecting communities 
including initiation programmes 

• The District focused its energies on financial viability and improving revenue enhancement, 
and maintenance of an effective and functional supply chain management function.  

• Significant reduction in wasteful and fruitless expenditure (will) which enhances the revenue 
of the institution.   

• To limit payment of interest charged by creditors for late payment of accounts, the District 
maintained strict controls on overdue accounts. 

• The Traditional Leader’s Forum (is) was in place and the traditional leadership participated in 
matters of District including the initiation programme. 

• Section 56 managers signed performance agreements at the beginning of the financial year.  
The agreements were aligned to the IDP, Budget and the SDBIP. 

• The Audit/Performance Audit Committee and the MPAC sat within acceptable and scheduled 
time frames. These committees were convened to strengthen overall oversight over the 
municipality’s functions and activities. 

• Public engagements were held, the IDP and budget were compiled and adopted by Council 
timeously, and both documents were assessed and found to be credible. 

• Policies were reviewed and adopted by Council together with the IDP and budget.  
• Risk management (including IT risk management), quality assurance of work through the 

internal audit activity and the audit of  performance by audit committee, existence of the Risk, 
Anti-fraud and Anti-Corruption committee are some of the prominent manifestations of the 
existence of a sound corporate governance culture within the institution. 

• The provision of water and sanitation was taken over by the District from all four local 
municipalities.(may we should note the year and month)(also changes in Gariep and 
Maletswai) 

• 94.5% compliance with SANS 241 for drinking water quality as per Blue Drop System (BDS) 
was achieved which is a regression mainly caused by old and aging infrastructure which 
compromise clean water when distributed. 

• The district performs an agency function for  Working for Wetlands and Roads  
• 2158 kilometers of   Roads were graveled during the year under review while 2429 kilometers 

were graveled during 2017/18 financial year.  This resulted to a reduction of 271kilometers 
graded. 

• The district has provided customer care services through the customer centre and attended to 
the presidential hot line enquiries. 

• 5065 new VIP toilets were constructed. This translates to 65 VIP toilets more than the annual 
target of 5000 VIP toilets. 

• 4874 jobs opportunities were created through the municipality’s local economic development 
initiatives and Working for Water and Wetlands. 

• The Joe Gqabi Economic Development Agency (JoGEDA) was established with a view of 
promoting investment and economic growth in the region. The Agency is currently 
implementing the following Programmes: 

• Aliwal Spa,  Revitalization;  
• Maize Meat Hub Feedlot,  
• Senqu Plastic Manufacturing 
• Elundini (UGIE) Middle Income Housing  
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• Aliwal North Private Hospital 
• University of Stellenbosch (USB) programme 

• The District has signed a grant agreement with ORIO (the facility for infrastructure 
development funded by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Netherland) for funding to the 
amount of R262 884 110 for the provision of water to the villages in the rural areas of Elundini 
municipality.   

• Expenditure patterns on skills development show the commitment of the District in 
capacitating its workforce, Councilors and community members with a view of improving the 
efficiency, quality of service delivery and quality of lives of communities. 

• During the year 2017/18 financial year the District together with its municipalities implemented 
various community participation and mayoral outreach programmers. 

• Structured engagements with Sector Departments and other critical and strategic 
stakeholders were conducted through the IDP and budget representative forum meetings, 
which were held at least quarterly.  

• Structures such as District Mayors Forum (DIMAFO), District Technical Task Group, IDP and 
Budget Representative Forum, Ward Committees, IGR Structures continued to function 
effectively throughout the year. 

• The committee has noted the concerted effort of the institution to maintain positive unqualified 
audit results.  The District has shown significant improvement as far as corporate governance 
matters are concerned. This is manifested by the consecutive achievement of unqualified 
audit and clean audit opinion from the Auditor-General for the and four financial years (Four 
Consecutive Years) and a clean audit opinion in 2914/15 clean audit, 2015/16 clean audit, 
2016/17 unqualified audit and 2017/18 a clean audit opinion.   
 

CHALLENGES 
 
The municipality faced a number of challenges during the year under review including: 

• The ageing water infrastructure and the historical backlogs, particularly in the rural areas of 
the District. 

• The demand that surpasses the supply for services and inadequate financial resources. 
• Frequent droughts and low revenue collection related to indigent status of the communities. 
• Huge backlogs on water and sanitation and decreasing grant allocations.   

 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
Despite these challenges Joe Gqabi District Municipality and the JoGEDA continued to perform well 
with regard to the audit processes and audit findings by the Auditor General as a result both 
institutions obtained a Clean Audit opinions.  
 
The MPAC takes this opportunity to congratulate the role players in the financial management of the 
institution and in ensuring good governance, transparency and accountability during the period under 
review and you are encouraged to sustain this position.  
 



 

Page | 107 Annual Report 2017/18 financial year 

The work done by Councillors, staff, oversight committees, traditional leaders, and all structures is 
highly commended and appreciated. Well Done Congratulation’s! All the parties involved are urged to 
keep up the good work (inserted) 
 
My profuse gratitude goes to my colleagues within the MPAC and the Management team for the 
valuable inputs they contributed to make the compilation of this report a success. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Municipal Public Accounts Committee therefore recommends that Council resolves as follows:- 

a) That Council having fully considered the Consolidated Annual Report for the financial year 
ended on 30 June 2018, adopts the oversight report; and 

b) Council approves the Consolidated Annual Report without reservations. 
 

 
Thank you. 
 
 
 
 
Ald. A. P. Kwinana (Chairperson) 
Chairperson: Municipal Public Accounts Committee 
 
Date: 14th March 2019 
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